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IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SATA GmbH & Co. KG )
Opposer ) Mark: EURO & Design
V. ) Serial No.: 85/712789
Mike Ghorbani ) Opposition No. 91/210813
Applicant )

APPLICANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO COMPEL (DOC 13)

L INTRODUCTION

The Opposer has not been cooperative during discovery. The Opposer’s production
mainly consisted of foreign language instructional manuals (see Exhibit A (collection of first
pages of these manuals)). To avoid responding to discovery requests, the Opposer has taken the
position that most of the Applicant’s requests are not relevant. The Opposer should not be
allowed to unilaterally circumvent its discovery obligations by declaring the Applicant’s requests

as irrelevant.
I1. ARGUMENT

The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure specify the general parameters of allowable

discovery in a lawsuit. Rule 26(b)(1) specifies the following:

Parties may obtain discovery regarding any non-privileged matter
that is relevant to any party's claim or defense, including the
existence, description, nature, custody, condition, and location of
any documents or other tangible things and the identity and
location of persons who know of any discoverable matter. For
good cause, the court may order discovery of any matter relevant
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to the subject matter involved in the action. Relevant information
need not be admissible at the trial if the discovery appears
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. All discovery is subject to the limitations imposed by
Rule 26(b)(2)(C).

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1). As a threshold matter, Rule 26 establishes a broad scope of allowable

discovery. The U.S. Supreme Court discussed the oft-quoted rationale for this standard in an

early case:

We agree, of course, that the deposition-discovery rules are to be
accorded a broad and liberal treatment. No longer can the time-
honored cry of “fishing expedition” serve to preclude a party from
inquiring into the facts underlying his opponent's case. Mutual
knowledge of all the relevant facts gathered by both parties is
essential to proper litigation. To that end, either party may compel
the other to disgorge whatever facts he has in his possession. The
deposition-discovery procedure simply advances the stage at which
the disclosure can be compelled from the time of trial to the period
preceding it, thus reducing the possibility of surprise.

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495, 507 (1947). Furthermore, thé Federal Rules of Evidence

provide for a low threshold of relevance. Under Federal Rules of Evidence 401, “Evidence is

relevant if:(a) it has any tendency to make a fact more or less probable than it would be without

the evidence; and (b) the fact is of consequence in determining the action.” Fed. R. Evid. 401.

The key phrase is "any tendency" to help prove something, which is a low threshold. Evidence

that increases, even slightly, the probability of the existence of a material fact, is relevant

evidence.

The question to be decided in this Opposition Proceeding is whether the Applicant’s mark is

geographically deceptively misdescriptive. For a mark to be geographically deceptively

misdescriptive, the Opposer has to show that “the involved misrepresentation is a material factor

in the consumer's decision to buy the goods or use the services.” In re California Innovations,

Inc., 66 USPQ2d 1853 (Fed. Cir. 2003). Evidence as to market share, competitors, and
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confusion are all relevant as to whether any misrepresentation is a material factor in the
consumer's decision. Indeed, the Applicant believes that any misrepresentation is not a material
factor, and that the evidence in possession of the Opposer will éupport the Applicant’s position
that a consumer has no material preference for a spray gun manufactured in Taiwan, U.S., Japan,

or Europe.

The Applicant has also requested that the Opposer disclose where each part of its spray guns are
manufactured. This evidence is relevant to the fact that the Opposer advertises its guns as “made
in Germany” despite the components of its guns being made in countries other than Germany.
The Opposer hides from its consumers the origin of its spray guns under the guise of “German
engineered” since it knows very well that consumer’s do not have a material preference for
goods made in Europe particularly in countries other than Germany. The Applicant is entitled to
see the extent to which the Opposer’s spray guns are manufactured outside of Germany,
particularly in view of the fact that the Opposer has not been able to produce a single document

where the Opposer labels its spray guns as “made in Europe.”

In its motion, the Opposer is really arguing how the evidence should be weighed, not whether it
is relevant. For example, in response to discovery requests on market share, the Opposer argues
that “It would be absurd to call into question thé reputation in the automobile industry, or
amongst potential purchasers of automobiles, of either Rolls Royce or Bentley despite each
company's possession of a negligible market share.” This is not an argument based on whether
the requested evidence is relevant under the Federal Rules, but is an argument on how this
evidence should be weighed. The Applicant has the right to review the Opposer’s market share
data and make its own determination as to this market share data. The Opposer is simply using

the pretext of lack of relevance to deny the Applicant responsive documents and answers.
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Lastly, the Opposer’s motion has substantial factual inaccuracies. First, the applicant’s goods are
made in Taiwan, and not China. Second, the Applicant did not choose its mark because of any
alleged geographic significance. Third, the Applicant communicated to the Opposer that the
Opposer did not need to identify the name or exact location of the manufacturer of its spray guns,
other than to identify the country where each part of its spray guns were manufactured. The

Opposer simply did not want to cooperate.
III. CONCLUSION

In view of the broad scope of allowable discovery and the low threshold of relevancy, it is
requested that the Opposer be ordered to fully comply with the requested discovery for the

reasons stated in Applicant’s Motion to Compel Discovery (Doc 13).

) ‘
'1/,;,,)/- \«/L—\ Date: August 25, 2014

Payam Moradian .
Attorney for Mike Ghorbani
10880 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1101
Los Angeles, CA 90024
p@moradianlaw.com
310-307-4755
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SATA 0dnyieg AsiToupyiag SATAjet 100 B F (RP/HVLP), B P -

L U e RS S e

MpoéAoyog R
MpoTol XPNOILOTTOINCETE Tr CUGKEUN/To THATOM Aakaplapatog Ba Tpémel va Blapdoerte Kal va i
aKOAOUBROETE TTPOTEKTIKA TIG 0dnyieg AeiToupyiag. Katémv uAGETe Tig odnyieg o€ pépog, otou Ba pmropel va
Tic SlaBdoel eUKoAa KABE XeIpIoTrg. H ouakeuri/ro moToM Aakaploparog emTpEmeTal va XpnoloToiEfTal povov
ammé EIBIKEVEVO TTPOCWTTIKG. AV 1] CUCKEUR/TO TIOTOM Aakapioparog TeBel O AeIToupyia avTIKavoviKd fj £xouv
yivel o' auti/auté petarporrég 1} ahhayég kai Sev Exouv XpnotuoTroinBel yvrioia aviaAAaKTIKA, propoly va po-
kAnBolv ooBapég BAGRES oTNV UyE TwV XEIPIOTWY A GAAWY aTépwy Kal Jwv, TTou uTropolv va odnyraouy
o€ Bdvaro kal yia Ti¢ omoieg 1 SATA dev avahapBdvel v uBivn. AKOAOUBEITE Kal EQUPUGZETE TTAvVTa ToUg
kavoviopoUc ao@ahsiag, Tic SIATAEEIS yia TOUG XWPOUG Epyaaiag Kai Toug KavoviopoUg TPoANYng aruxnudrwy
e XWpag GTou XpnaIHoTTolElTal 1) cuokeur/To matéM Aakapioparog (r.x. Toug Meppavikolg kavoviapous
TpdANYNG aruxnudrwy BGR 500 (BGV D25) kat BGV D24 g £vwang BIOTEXVIKWV ETTAYYEAUATIKWY Owua-
teiwv, av elote ot Meppavia, KTA). SATA, SATAjet, o SATA-Aoyérumrog kai/j Ta GNAa Trpoidvra SATA Trou
AVAQEPOVTAl OTA TTEPIEXOHEVA £IVEI KATOXUPWUEVT ENTTOPIKA CRATA I} ENTTOPIKA orjpara Tng eTaipeiag GmbH
& Co. KG orig HMNA kai/f o€ dAAeg XWPES.

Movo yia WHOIAKO povrého: To dvolyua odnyel otv avaipeon Trig pooTaciag kpngng Kai me eyyun-

ong.

Mpoooyn

Morté pnv OTPEQETE TO TIOTON KaTd ToU £aUToU aag 1 dAMwY ardpwy i Jhwv. Ta OICAUTIKA JEOT TTOU TTEPIEXE!
prropolv va TpokaAéoouy coBapd eykadpara. ZTov dpeco Xuwpo AEiToupyiag Tng CUOKEUNG EMITRETTETAI 1) EVA-
TOBEON HOVOV TWV aVayKaiwWY YId TNV TTPGOB0 TW EPYaTIWY UAIKWY, OTTWG BIGAUTIKWY PECWV Kdl XpwHdTwy
Adkag (HETa To TEAOG TNG epyaciag Ta BiaAuTIKG HECT Kal Of AGKES TTPETTE! Va gmaTpéovial aTnv amobrikn).
Mpiv ammé kdBe epyaaia emokeuns Ba TEETTE N CUTKEUR VA ATTOTUVOEETDI aTTé TO DiKTUO aépa. MNpiv armo kade
évapén Aermoupylag, 1Biaftepa PETA amé KGBs kaBapIoNO Kal ETTIOKEUN TPETTE! Va eAEyxovTal OAeg of Bideg kal
Ta TagpadIa GTTWE Kal ) GTEYAVOTNTA TWV TOTOMWY Kal owArvwy. TRAKATA TToU EXOUV utrooTel BAGRN mpéTel
va aMdadovral ff va emokeudZovral. Ma va emTUxere To kaAUTepo Suvatd amotéheapa ata Aakapioyara e
T peyaAUTEPR Buvatr ao@dAela, XpNaIPoTIoIElTe Povo yvrola aviaMakTikd. Kard tn SidpKeid Twv EpydaiV
Aakapioparog Dev EMITPETTETAN VA UTIGPXOUY OTOV iBIo XWpo TryéG avAQAEENS (TT.X. QWTIES, AVAHPEVA TOI-
ydpa, AGUTTES Xwplg avTiEKpnKTIKY TTpoaTacia KTA.) 8161 dnuioupyouvral EUQAEKT aEpId. ETriong mpemel va
XPNOILOTIOIEITE TTPOOTATEUTIKEG AVATTVEUTTIKEG HAOKES TUMGWVA HE TIG avaAoyeg Tpodiaypages kal KaTaAAn-
¢ wraaTTideg eTreldr To emedo Tou BopUBou uTrepBaivel Adyw Tng peydAng Trieang To opio Twv 90 db(A). To
POIGV QUTO aTrayOPEVETAI VA XPTOIHOTIOIEITAI OE TEPIOXEG UYNAOY KIVEUVOU £kpnéng tng {wvng 0.

1. Nepiexopevo TrapayyeAiag kol TeXVIKA oToixeia (Mevika)

« Mhaomiké Soxeio porig 0,6 Airpwy Taxelog alMa-  « pey. Beppokpacia Aeitoupyiag - UAikG 50° C
VAG ME EVOWPATWHPEVN ao@dAeia urepXelliong « MéyioTn eioaywyr Tieong 10 bar (1MPa) /
« Telpd epyahinv (145 psi)
« evahaKTIKG: Boxeio ahoupiviou Xwpig Tepl-
oTpogIkn dpBpwan (QCC)

1.1 Texvika aroixgia (Totrog RP) 1.2 Texvikd oroixeia (TOtrog HVLP)

= MotdN pe akpogualo 1,6 RP = MioTdhi pe akpoguaio 1,7 HVLP

« KaravaAwon aépa pe 2 bar 290 NI/min + Karavahwon aépa pe 2 bar 350 Ni/min

« Tporevpevn eloaywyr Treong + Mporeivapevn eioaywyn tieang 2,0 bar - (HVLP)
1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)
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Biztonsagi rendelkezések i "
_“l' ..-; 1, ”.; )

A

A késziilék lizembe helyezése elétt az Uzemeltetési utasitast teljesen és behatoan el kell
olvasni, aztszem elétt kell tartani és be kell tartani. Ezt kévetéen azt a készllek minden hasz-
naldja részére hozzaférhetd modon meg kell érizni. A készliléket csak szakismerettel rendelkez6
személyek (szakember) helyezheti (izembe. A készlilék szakszer(itlen hasznalata esetén vagy
barminem(i médositasa ill. arra alkalmatlan, idegen elemekkel térténé kombinaciéja esetén anyagi
karok, sajat személylink, idegen személyek és allatok akar halalhoz vezetd sulyos egeszsegi
karosodasa lehet a kévetkezmeény. SATA a felsorolt karokért (ill. az Uzemeltetési utasitas be nem
tartasaért) semminem( felelésséget nem vallal, A mindenkori orszagban vagy a készllék alkalma-
zasi terlletén alkalmazandd biztonsagi el6irasokat, munkahelyi rendelkezéseket és munkavédelmi
eldirasokat figyelembe kell venni és be kell tartani (pl. az ipariszerli Szakmai Szévetkezetek Koz-
ponti Szévetségének BGR 500 (BGV D25) és BGV D24 német balesetvédelmi eléirasai stb.).
SATA, SATAjet, a SATA-Logo és/vagy egyéb itt megemlitett SATA termékek bejegyzett védjegyek
vagy a SATA GmbH & Co. KG védjegyei USA-ban és/vagy egyeb orszagokban.

Csak DIGITALIS kivitelnél: felnyitasa a robbanasvédelem és a garancia megsziinéséhez vezet.

Betartandé

A szbropisztolyokat soha ne iranyitsuk magunkra, mas személyekre vagy allatokra. Az oldé- és
higitészerek felmarédasokhoz vezethetnek. Csak a munkaban valé elérehaladashoz szikséges
oldbszer- és festékmennyiséget szabad a készilék munkakérnyezetében tartanunk (a munkave-
gzést kdvetéen az oldészereket és anyagokat rendeltetésnek megfelelé raktarterekbe kell vissza-
vinni). A készUléket a levegéellatd halézatrél minden javitasi munkalat el6tt le kell kapcsolni.
Minden iizembe helyezés elétt - féként minden tisztitds és javitdsi munkalat utan - vala-
mennyi csavar és anya fix helyzetét, valamint a szérdpisztolyok és tomlidk tomitettséget
ellendrizni kell. A meghibasodott alkatrészeket ki kell cserélni vagy megfeleléen helyreallitani. A
legjobb festési eredmények elérése és a legnagyobb biztonsag érdekében csak eredeti potalkatre-
szeket alkalmazzunk. A lakkozas kézben a munkatertileten tlizforras (pl. nyllt lang, égé cigaretta,
nem robbanasvédett lampa, stb.) nem lehet, mert a lakkozas kdézben kdnnyen gyullado elegyek
keletkeznek. A lakkozas kézben az eldirasoknak megfelelé6 munkavédelmi eszkozoket kell alkal-
mazni (pl. légzésvédelem, stb.). Minthogy magasabb nyomasok mellett térténd szoras kézben tul-
lépjuk a 90 db(A) hangnyomasszintet, ezért megfeleld hallasvédé eszkozt kell viselni. A szoropisz-
toly alkalmazésa kdzben a kezeld testrészeit razkddasok nem érik. A visszalokd-erék alacsonyak.
Jelen termék 0 zénaba tartozo robbanasveszélyes teriileteken térténé alkalmazasa tilos.

1. Szallitasi kivitelezés és m(iszaki adatok (Altalanossagban)

« 0,6 | kiirvahetus-vedelikundu (kunstmater- + maks. materjali kasutustemperatuur; 50° C
jal) koos integreeritud tilgatékisega * max. pisztoly belso nyomas 10 bar

+ Szerszamkészlet (1 MPa) / (145 psi)

» alternatiiv: 1,0 | QCC-alumiiniumnéu ilma
poérdliigendita

1.1 Miiszaki adatok (RP kivitel) 1.2 Miiszaki adatok (HVLP kivitel)
 Plistol dlitisiga 1,6 RP » Pustol dutisiga 1,7 HVLP

» Ohukulu 2 bar juures: 290 NI/min = dhukulu 2 bar juures: 350 Ni/min

» pustoli sisendréhk » pulstoli sisendréhk 2,0 bar - (HVLP)

1,5-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)
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m Manuale d‘istruzioni SATAjet 100 B F (RP/HVLP), B P
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Introduzrone ﬂ?
Prima della messa in funzione dell'apparecchiatura/pistola per verniciare deve essere letto bt
completamente ed accuratamente, osservato e rispettato il presente manuale d'istruzioni. Esso deve essere po}

conservato in unluogo sicuro ed accessibile per ogni utente dell'apparecchiatura. L'apparecchiaturalla pistola per
verniciare puo essere messa in funzione esclusivamente da persone esperte (personale qualificato). In caso di
uso inappropriato dell'apparecchiatura/della pistola per verniciare, oppure in caso di modifiche di qualunque tipo,
o di assemblaggio con pezzi non originali e inadeguati, possono subentrare danni materiali, e possono esserci
seri danni alla salute, anche con pericolo di morte per il personale addetto, per le persone esterne e per gli animali.
Per questi danni (per es, non osservanza del manuale d'istruzioni), I'azienda Sata non si assume nessun tipo di
responsabilitd. Devono essere osservate e rispettate le norme di sicurezza applicabili, le disposizioni relative al
posto di lavoro e le norme di protezione antinfortunistica del rispettivo Paese, oppure della regione dove viene
usata |'apparecchiatura/la pistola per verniciare (per esempio le norme antinfortunistiche tedesche BGR 500
(BGV D 25) e BGV D24 dell'‘Associazione principale industriale e commerciale di categoria, ecc.). SATA,
SATAjet, il logo SATA e/o altri prodotti SATA qui citati sono marchi di fabbrica registrati, oppure marchi di fabbri-
ca dell'azienda SATA GmbH & Co. negli USA e/o in altri Paesi. Soltanto per la versione DIGITAL: Aprire ha
come conseguenza la perdita della protezione dalle esplosioni e della garanzia.

Da rispettare

Non puntare mai la pistola per verniciare verso se stessi, verso altre persone o animali, Sostanze solventi e
diluenti possono provocare corrosioni. Nell'ambiente di lavoro attorno ali'apparecchiatura devono esserci solo
le quantita di sclventi e di vernici necessarie per il proseguimento dei lavori in corso (dopo la fine dei lavori i
solventi e le vernici devono essere riportati in magazzino conformemente alle disposizioni relative), Prima di
svolgere qualunque lavoro di riparazione, I'‘apparecchiatura deve essere scollegata dalla rete dell'aria. Prima di
ogni messa in funzione, in particolar modo dopo ogni pulitura e dopo eventuali lavori di riparazione, si
deve controllare che le viti e i dadi siano saldamente in sede, e si deve verificare la tenuta ermetica delle
pistole e dei tubi flessibili. | pezzi difettosi devono essere sostituiti, oppure devono essere adeguatamente
riparati. Al fine di ottenere i migliori risultati possibili di verniciatura, e per garantire il massimo della sicurezza,
devono essere usati solo pezzi di ricambio originali. Durante la verniciatura, nell'area di lavoro non devono
trovarsi fonti infiammabili (per es. fuoco aperto, sigarette accese, lampade prive di protezioni antiesplosive,
ecc.), perché verniciando si creano miscele facilmente infiammabili. Verniciando devono essere applicate le
norme relative ad un‘adeguata protezione antinfortunistica (protezione delle vie respiratorie, ecc.). Deve essere
indossata un'adeguata protezione per I'udito, perché spruzzando a pressioni elevate viene superato il livello di
pressione acustica di 90 db(A). Usando la pistola per verniciare non viene trasmessa nessuna vibrazione sulle
parti del corpo dell'operatore addetto. Le forze repulsive sono ridotte, E vietato I‘impiego di questo prodotto
in aree a rischio d'esplosione della Zona 0.

1. Descrizione fornitura e dati tecnici (Generale)

S

+ Coppetta a flusso da 0,6 | a cambio rapido * In alternativa: coppetta in alluminio da 1,0 litri (QCC),
(in materia plastica) con integrato dispositivo senza giunto a cerniera
di bloccaggio delle gocce * Temperatura max. d'esercizio materiale 50 ° C

+ Kit di attrezzi + Pressione d'entrata nella pistola massimale

10 bar (1 MPa) / (145 psi)

1.1 Dati tecnici (Versione RP) 1.2 Dati tecnici (Versione HVLP)

+ Pistola con ugello 1,6 RP + Pistola con ugello 1,7 HVLP

* Consumo d‘aria con 2 bar 290 NI/min « Consumo d'aria con 2 bar 350 NI/min

+ Pressione d'entrata nella pistola * Pressione d'entrata nella pistola
raccomandata 1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,2 MPa) raccomandata 2 bar - (HVLP)

(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)

XI.1
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Pries naudojantis prietaisu bitina atidziai perskaityti visa naudojimosi instrukcija ir vykdyti jos i
nurodymus. Po to instrukcijg reikia laikyti saugioje, prietaisu besinaudojantiems asmenims lengvai
prieinamoje vietoje. Prietaisg eksploatuoti gali tik specialistai. Netinkamas prietaiso naudojimas ar
bet koks jo keitimas bei derinimas su netinkamomis pasalinémis dalimis gali sukelti materialinius
nuostolius, bati prietaisu besinaudojancio asmens, kity asmeny ar gyviny suzeidimy ar netgi u
mirties priezastimi. UZ tokig Zalg SATA atsakomybés neprisiima (pvz.: Naudojimosi instrukcijos
nesilaikymas). Batina laikytis Salies arba regiono, kuriame eksploatuojamas prietaisas, saugos
reikalavimy, darbo vietos nuostaty ir darbo saugos reikalavimy (pvz.: Vokietijoje — Ukio profesiniy
asociacijy Vyriausiosios draugijos Nelaimingy atsitikimy prevencijos reikalavimai BGR 500 (BGV
D25) ir BGV D24). SATA, SATAjet, SATA logotipas ir/arba kiti $iame tekste minimi SATA produk-
tai yra arba registruoti prekes Zenklai arba SATA dazy pur$kimo technikos fabriko (JAV ribotos
atsakomybes bendroves ir Co. KG ) prekiy Zenklai ir/arba gamykly kitose valstybése prekiy Zenklai.
Tik DIGITAL (skaitmeniniam) modeliui: atidarius prietaisa, prarandama apsauga nuo sprogimo
bei garantija.

Démesio

Lakavimo, daZzymo pistoletg draudZiama nukreipti | save, svetimus Zmones arba gyvinus.
Tirpikliai ir skiedikliai gali nudeginti, i$ésdinti odg chemikalais. Darbo su prietaisu aplinko-
je leistinas tik toks tirpikliy ir dazy (lakuy) kiekis, koks reikalingas darbo progresui uZtikrinti.
Pabaigus darba, tirpiklius ir dazus reikty nunesti atgal | atitinkamos paskirties sandélius. Prie$
pradedant bet kuriuos remonto darbus, prietaisg reikéty atskirti nuo oro padavimo tinklo. Pries
kiekvieng eksploatacija, ypatingai po valymo ir remonto darby, reikia patikrinti, ar tvir-
tai laikosi visi varitai ir verZlés ir ar nepralaidiis pistoletai ir Zarnos. Dalis su defektais
reikalinga pakeisti arba atitinkamai sutaisyti. Kad pasiektume geriausia dazymo rezultatg ir
didZiausiam saugumui uZtikrinti, reikia naudoti tik originalias atsargines dalis. Dazant darbo
aplinkoje draudziama laikyti uZsiliepsnojimo 8altinj (pvz., negali bdti jokios atviros ugnies,
draudZiama rOkyti, nes degancios cigaretés yra gaisro priezastis, negalima statyti lempy,
jeigu jos neapsaugotos nuo sprogimo ir t.t.) nes dazymo metu susidaro labai degis miSiniai.
Atliekant dazymo darbus, pagal jstatyma reikty naudotis atitinkamomis apsauginémis darbo
priemonemis (respiratoriumi, kvépavimo apsaugos komplektu ir kt.). Purskiant didesniu slégiu |
perZzengiamas leistinas triuk§mo lygis 90 dB (A), todél reikty nesioti atitinkamas ausines. Naudojant
dazymo pistoletg, vibracija nepersiduoda | aptarnaujancio darbuotojo kiina. Atatranka nezymi.
Draudziama gaminj naudoti 0 zonos sprogimo pavojaus vietose.

1. Tiekimo forma ir techniniai duomenys (Bendri nurodymai)
* 0,6 litro greitai pakei¢iamas skysciy indas/ + maksimali medziagos eksploatavimo temperatira

plastmasé su integruotu laséjimo blokavi- 50° C
mo jtaisu *universalus raktas * Didziausias tiekiamas slégis - 10 bars
« |rankiy rinkinys (1 MPa) / (145 psi)

+ alternatyva: 1,0 litro QCC aliumininis
indas be sukamojo Sarnyro

1.1 Techniniai duomenys (Modelis RP) 1.2 Techniniai duomenys (Modelis HVLP)

« pistoletas su antgaliu 1,6 RP * pistoletas su antgaliu 1,7 HVLP
+ oro sunaudojimas prie 2 bary; 280 NI/min = oro sunaudojimas prie 2 barai: 350 NI/min
« pistoleto jvedimo slégis * pistoleto jvedimo slegis 2,0 barai - (HVLP)

1,5 - 2,0 barai (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 barai)
XII.1
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levads

¥ .x 3
Pirms ierices/lakas pistoles lietoSanas pilniba jaizlasa lietoSanas instrukcija un janem ‘iﬁ >

véra taja dotie noradijumi. Péc tam instrukciju ieteicams uzglabat visiem ierTces lietotajiem pieejama
vieta. lerTci/lakas pistoli at|lauts lietot tikailietpratéjiem (specialistiem). lerices/lakas pistoles nepareiza
lietodana vai jebkura veida parveido$ana vai kombinacija ar nepiemérotam detalam var izraisit man-
tas bojajumus, nopietni kaitét Jlsu vai citu personu un dzivnieku veselibai vai pat apdraudét dzivibu.
SATAneuznemas atbildibu par §ada veida sekam (piem., neievérojot lietoSanas instrukciju). Jaievéro
attiecigas valsts vai teritorijas, kura paredzéta ierices izmantoSana, spéka esosie drosibas noteiku-
mi, noradijumi par karttbu darba vieta un darba aizsardzibas noteikumi (piem., Véacijas Federativas
Republikas Arodasociaciju ApvienTbas Darba aizsardzibas noteikumi BGR 500 (BGV D25)
un BGV D24. SATA, SATAjet, SATA- logo un/vai satura minétie SATA produkti ir SIA ,SATA GmbH
& Co. KG" tehnikas tirdzniecibas zimes ASV un/vai citas valstis.

Tikai modelim DIGITAL: atvérSanas gadijuma vairs netiek nodrodinata eksplozijas aizsardziba

un garantija.

levérojiet

Nekad nevérsiet lakas izsmidzina$anas pistoli pret sevi, citam personam vai dzivniekiem.
Skidinasanas lidzek|i var izraisit kKimiskus apdegumus. lekartas tuvuma ir atjauts uzglabat tikai
tik daudz 3kidina$anas lidzek|u un laku, cik tas ir nepiecieS$ams darbam (pé&c darba pabeigsanas
$kidinatajus un lakas ir janovieto atpaka| attiecigajas uzglabasanas telpas). Pirms jebkura veida
remontdarbiem iekarta ir jaatvieno no gaisa padosanas sistémas.

Katrreiz pirms uzsakt darbu, it pasi pirms iekartas tiriSanas un remontdarbiem ir japarbauda,
vai visas skrives un uzgriezni ir stingri pieskravéti, ka ari japarbauda pistoju un $|atepu
hermaétiskums. Bojatas detalas ir janomaina vai javeic to remonts. Vislabaka lakosanas rezultata
iegisanai un maksimélas drosTbas nodro$inasanai ir ieteicams izmantot tikai originalas rezer-
ves dalas. Lako$anas laika darba zona nedrikst atrasties aizdeg$anas avoti (pieméram, atklata
uguns, dego$as cigaretes, spradziennedro$as lampas u.t.t)), jo lako8anas procesa veidojas viegli
uzliesmojo$as vielas. Lako$anas laika ir jaizmanto noteikumiem atbilsto$i darba dro&ibas lidzek|i
(respirators u.t.t.). Ta k& lakas izsmidzina$anas laika skanas barjera parsniedz 90 decibelus (A), ir
nepieciesams lietot dzirdes aizsargasanai paredzétos Iidzek|us. lzmantojot lakas izsmidzinasanas
pistoli, vibracija lietotdja kermenim netiek nodota. Atdeves spéks ir minimals.

Ir aizliegts izmantot So ierici spradziennedro$a zona 0.

1. Piegades dati un tehniskais raksturojums (Visparigi)
* Apstradajama materiala maks. temperatdra: 50°C
+ Maksimalais gaisa ieejas spiediens kraso$anas

+ Parlie$anas tvertne 0,6 | atrai parlieSanai
(no plastmasas, ar integréto vaka
blokétaju)

= [rankiy rinkinys

+ alternativi: 1,0 | aluminija tvertne QCC bez
Sarnira

1.1 Tehniskais raksturojums
(Modelis RP)

* |zsmidzina$anas pistole ar sprauslu 1,6
RP

+ Gaisa patérin$ ap 2 bar: 290 Nl/min

+ Smidzina$anas pistoles ienakosais spie-
diens ir
1,5-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)

pulverizatoram 10 bari (1 Mpa)/(145 psi)

1.2 Tehniskais raksturojums (Modelis HVLP)

lzsmidzinaSanas pistole ar sprauslu 1,7 HVLP
Gaisa patériné ap 2 bar: 350 Nl/min
Smidzinasanas pistoles ienakosais spiediens ir
2,0 bar - (HVLP)

XII1.1
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Fer igangsetting av apparatet/lakkpistolen ma bruksveiledningen leses komplett og

neyaktig. Etterpa skal denne oppbevares pa et sikkert sted, tilgjengelig for hver bruker av appa‘ -

ratet. Apparatet/lakkpistolen far kun tas i drift av sakkyndig personer (fagmann). Ved uriktig bruk
av apparatet/lakkpistolen eller en hver forandring eller kombinasjon med uegnede fremmede deler
kan fare til verdiskader, alvorlige helseskader av egen person, fremmede personer og dyr, og til
og med ded. SATA overtar intet ansvar for disse skadene (f. eks ved a ikke overholde bruksvei-
ledningen). Sikkerhetsforskriftene, arbeidsplassbestemmelsene og arbeidsvernforskriftene til gjel-
dende land eller bruksomrade til apparatet/lakkpistolen ma aktes og overholdes (f. eks. de tyske
forskriftene mot forebygging av ulykker BGR 500 (BGV D25) og BGV D24 des Hauptverbandes der
gewerblichen Berufsgenossenschaften (til hovedforbundet til de yrkesmessige fagforeninger osv.)
SATA, SATAjet, SATA-logoen og/eller andre SATA-produkter som er nevnt her i innholdet er enten
registrerte varetegn eller varetegn til SATA GmbH & Co. KG i USA og /eller andre land.

Kun ved type DIGITAL: En apning farer til at eksplosjonsbeskyttelsen og garantien utgar.

Veer oppmerksom

Lakkpistolen ma aldri rettes mot seg selv, fremmede personer eller dyr. Lese- og fortyn-
ningsmidler kan fare til etsninger. Kun den mengden Izsemiddel og lakk som er ngdven-
dig til arbeidsforskriften far vaere i arbeidsomgivelsen til apparatet (etter arbeidsslutt ma
lzsemidler og lakker bringes tilbake til lagerrommene som er bestemt for dette). Far hvert
reparasjonsarbeid ma apparatet koples fra luftnettet.

Fer hver igangsetting, spesielt etter hver rengjering og etter reparasjonsarbeid, ma
alle skruer og mutre kontrolleres for at de sitter riktig, og at pistolen og slangene er
tette. Defekte deler skal skiftes ut eller repareres skikkelig. Bruk kun originaldeler for a fa
best mulige lakkresultater, og for den hoyeste sikkerhet. Ved lakkering far det ikke finnes
noen tennekilde i arbeidsomradet (f. eks. apen ild, brennende sigaretter, lamper som ikke
er eksplosjonsbeskyttet osv.). For ved lakkering oppstar det lettantennelige blandinger. Ved
lakkering skal det brukes arbeidsvern tilsvarende forskriftene (dndedrettsmaske osv.). Siden
lydtrykknivaet overskrider 90 db(A) ved heyere trykk, ma det brukes et egnet harselsvern.
Ved bruk av lakkpistolen overfares ingen vibrasjoner til brukerens gvre kroppsdeler.

Tilbakeslagskreftene er lave.
Bruken av dette produktet i eksplosjonsfarlige omrader til sonen 0 er forbudt.

1. Leveringstype og tekniske data (Generelt)

+ 0,6 liter hurtigskifteflytebeger (kunststoff) * Maks. driftstemperatur material: 50 °C
med integrert dryppesperre » Maks. inngangstrykk pa pistolen 10 bar
* Verktoysett (1 MPa) / (145 psi)
« Alternativ; 1,0 liter aluminiumsbeger (QCC)
uten hengsel

1.1 Tekniske data (Utferelse RP) 1.2 Tekniske data (Utfarelse HVLP)

+ Pistol med dyse 1,6 RP » Pistol med dyse 1,7 HVLP

» Luftforbruk ved 2 bar; 290 NI/min = Luftforbruk ved 2 bar: 350 NI/min

+ Anbefalt inngangstrykk + Anbefalt inngangstrykk 2,0 bar - (HVLP)

1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)

XIV.1
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Voorwoord
Voor de inbedrijfstelling van het toestel/het lakpistool dient de gebruiksaanwijzing volledig en
aandachtig te worden gelezen, in acht genomen en opgevolgd. Daarna dient deze op een veilige
plaats, voor elke gebruiker van het toestel te worden bewaard. Het toestel/lakpistool mag alleen
door deskundige personen (vakmensen) in gebruik worden genomen. Bij ondeskundig gebruik
van het toestel/het lakpistool of eender welke verandering of combinatie met ongeschikte vreemde
delen kunnen materiéle schade, ernstige gezondheidsschade voor de eigen persoon, van vreemde
personen en dieren tot zelfs de dood toe, het gevolg zijn. SATA is voor deze schade (bij het niet
in acht nemen van de gebruiksaanwijzing) niet aansprakelijk. De toepasbare veiligheidsvoor-
schriften, werkplaatsbepalingen en arbeidsveiligheidsvoorschriften van het betreffende land of het
gebruiksgebied van het toestel/het lakpistool dienen in acht te worden genomen en opgevolgd te
worden (bijv. de Duitse voorschriften voor ongevallenpreventie BGR 500 (BGV D25) en BGV D24
van de hoofdfederatie van wettelijke ongevallenverzekeringen enz.). SATA, SATAjet, het SATA-
logo en/of andere hier in de inhoud aangehaalde SATA-producten zijn ofwel gedeponeerde han-
delsmerken of handelsmerken van de SATA GmbH & Co. KG in de USA en/of in andere landen.

Enkel bij uitvoering DIGITAL: openen leidt tot verdwijnen van de explosiebeveiliging en van de

garantie.

In acht te nemen

Richt het lakpistool niet op uzelf, vreemde personen of dieren. Oplos- en verdunningsmiddelen kunnen
leiden tot invreten. Alleen de voor de vooruitgang van het werk noodzakelijke hoeveelheden oplosmid-
delen en lakken mogen in de werkomgeving van het toestel aanwezig zijn (na de beéindiging van het
werk dienen oplosmiddelen en lakken conform de voorschriften naar de magazijnen te worden terugge-
bracht). Voor eender welke reparatiewerkzaamheden dient het toestel van het persluchtnet te worden
afgekoppeld. Voor elke inbedrijfstelling, bijzonder na elke reiniging en na reparatiewerkzaamhe-
den dient de vaste zitting van alle schroeven en moeren alsook de dichtheid van de pistolen en
slangen te worden gecontroleerd. Defecte delen dienen te worden vervangen of dienovereenkomstig
te worden gerepareerd. Voor het bereiken van de bestmogelijke lakwerkresultaten en voor de grootst
mogelijke veiligheid dient u uitsluitend originele reserveonderdelen te gebruiken. Bij het lakken mag in het
arbeidsbereik geen ontstekingsbron (c.q. open vuur, brandende sigaretten, niet tegen explosie beveiligde
lampen enz.) aanwezig zijn, omdat bij het lakken zelf licht ontviambare mengsels ontstaan. Bij het lakken
dient volgens de voorschriften een overeenkomstige arbeidsbeveiliging te worden gebruikt (spuitmasker
enz.). Omdat bij het spuiten met hogere drukken het geluidsniveau van 90 db(A) wordt overschreden
dient een geschikte gehoorbescherming te worden gedragen. Bij het gebruik van het lakpistool worden
geen trilingen op lichaamsdelen van de lakwerker overgedragen. De terugstootkrachten zijn gering. Het
gebruik van dit product in explosiegevaarlijke bereiken van de zone = is verboden,

1. Leveringsuitvoering en technische gegevens (Algemeen)
. 0,6 liter snelwissel-vioeibeker (kunststof) < Max. Bedrijfstemperatuur materiaal 50° C
met geintegreerde druppelblokkering + Maximale ingangsdruk voor de verfspuit 10 bar
+ Gereedschapset (1 MPa)/(145 psi)
« Alternatief: 1 liter aluminium beker (QCC)
zonder draaigewricht

1.1 Technische gegevens (Uitvoering RP) 1.2 Technische gegevens (Uitvoering HVLP)
+ Pistool met sproeier 1,6 RP « Pistool met sproeier 1,7 HVLP
« Luchtverbruik bij 2 bar 290 NI/min « Luchtverbruik bij 2 bar 350 NI/min
- aanbevolen ingangsdruk voor de verfspuit ~ + aanbevolen ingangsdruk voor de verfspuit
1,6 -2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) 2,0 bar - (HVLP)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)

XV.1
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Introdugao
Antes da colocagéo em funcionamento do aparelho/da pistola de pintura, o manual de instrugées m‘g\:j &

ser lido completa e detalhadamente, observado e obedecido. A seguir, este devera ser guardado nu
local seguro, acessivel para todos os utilizadores do aparelho. O aparelho/a pistola de pintura somente
devera ser posta em funcionamenento por pessoas instruidas (especialistas). No caso de uso indevido
do aparelho/da pistola de pintura ou qualquer modificagdo ou combinagéo com pegas de terceiros
inadequadas, podem ocorrer danos materiais, sérios danos a saude das proprias pessoas, de terceiros
e animais até a morte. A SATA nao assume qualquer responsabilidade por estes danos (p.ex., pela ndo
observagao do manual de instrugdes). As prescrigdes de seguranga, determinagdes e local de trabalho
e normas de protec¢ao do trabalho aplicaveis do respectivo pais ou regido de uso do aparelho/pistola
de pintura devem ser observadas e cumpridas (p.ex. as normas aleméas de prevengédo de acidentes
BGR 500 (BGV D25) e BGV D24 da Associagédo Central das Corporagdes Profissionais da Industria,
etc.). SATA, SATAjet, o logotipo SATA elou outros produtos SATA mencionados aqui no Indice s&o
marcas comerciais registradas ou marcas comerciais da SATA GmbH & Co. KG ncs EUA elou em
outros paises. Somente no modelo DIGITAL: Uma abertura leva a extingdo da protecgdo contra
exploséo e da garantia.

Para ser observado

Jamais dirijir a pistola de pintura para si mesmo, outras pessoas ou animais. Solventes e diluentes po-
dem levar a irritagdes. Somente as quantidades necessarias de solvente e tinta para o progresso do tra-
balho devem encontrar-se no ambiente de trabalho do aparelho (apés o encerramento dos trabalhos, os
solventes e tintas devem ser retornados para as dependéncias de armazenamento especificadas). Antes
de quaisquer trabalhos de reparacéo, o aparelho devera ser desacoplado da rede de ar. Antes de cada
colocagdo em funcionamento, especialmente apds cada limpeza e trabalhos de reparagao deve
ser verificado o firme assentamento de todos os parafusos e porcas, bem como a estanquidade
das pistolas e mangueiras. As pegas defeituosas devem ser trocadas ou conservadas correspondente-
mente. Para que sejam atingidos os melhores resultados de pintura e para a maior seguranga, somente
utilizar pecas sobresselentes originais. Quando da pintura, ndo devem estar presentes no sector de
trabalho nenhuma fonte de ignigéo (p.ex. fogo aberto, cigarros acesos, lampadas néo protegidas contra
explosdo, etc.), pois durante a pintura formam-se misturas facilmente inflamaveis. Quando da pintu-
ra, devera ser utilizada protecgdo de trabalho conforme as normas (protecgéo respiratéria, etc.). Como
durante a pulverizag@o a altas pressdes serd sobrepassado o nivel de pressdo acustica de 90 db(A),
dever-se-a trajar uma protecgao auditiva apropriada. No caso do uso da pistola de pintura, nao serao
transferidos para as partes do corpo do operador quaisquer vibragdes, As forgas de recuo séo reduzidas,
0 uso deste produto em sectores de execugdo antideflagrante da zona 0 é proibido.

1. Versdo fornecida e dados técnicos (Generalidades)

+ Copo de escoamento de troca rapida de 06 + Temperatura max. de servigo, material: 50° C
litros (material plastico) com bloqueio de < Pressdo maxima de entrada na pistola 10 bar
gotas integrado (1MPa)

+ Conjunto de ferramentas

+ Alternativa: Copo de aluminio de 1,0 litro
(QCC) sem articulagao rotatéria

1.1 Dados técnicos (Modelo RP) 1.2 Dados técnicos (Modelo HVLP)

* Pistola com bocal 1,6 RP * Pistola com bacal 1,7 HVLP

+ Consumo de ar a 2 bar 290 NI/min » Consumo de ar a 2 bar 350 NI/min

* Pressdo recomendada de entrada na pistola  + Press&o recomendada de entrada na pistola
1,5-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) 2,0 bar - (HVLP)

(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)

XVI.1
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SATA Instrukc]a obsmgi SATAlet 100 B F (RP/HVLP), B P

Wstep

Przed uruchomieniemurzadzenia/pistoletudolakierowanianalezy przeczytacdokladmecalqmstrukc;eobsﬂig(} i

przestrzegac i stosowac si¢ do zawartych w niej zalecen. Instrukcje nalezy przechowywac w odpowiednir

miejscu tak, aby zawsze byla dostepna dla kazdego uzytkownika. Urzgdzenie/pistolet do lakierowania moze
by¢ obstugiwane tylko przez fachowy personel. Niewlasciwe stosowanie urzgdzenia/pistoletu do lakierowania,
wprowadzanie samowolnych przerébek oraz jego wspoltpraca z wyposazeniem do tego nie przeznaczonym,
moze spowodowa¢ zagrozenie powstania szkdd rzeczowych, zranienia siebie, osob trzecich lub zwierzat, az
po skutek $miertelny. Firma SATA nie przejmuje za te szkody (spowodowane nie dotrzymaniem warunkow
instrukeji obslugi) zadnej odpowiedzialnosci. Nalezy przestrzegac relewantnych przepiséw bezpieczenstwa,
stanowiskowych instrukcji pracy i przepiséw BHP, jakie obowiazujg w danym kraju lub na obszarze sto-
sowania urzgdzenia (np. niemieckich przepiséw o zapobieganiu wypadkom BGR 500 (BGV D25) oraz
BGV D24 wydanym przez Glowne Stowarzyszenie zakladdéw ubezpieczeniowych ubezpieczajacych pod-
mioty prowadzace dziatalno$¢ gospodarcza od skutkéw wypadkow przy pracy, itp.). SATA, SATAjet, logo
firmy SATA oraz/lub inne uzyte w niniejszym tekscie produkty SATA sg albo zastrzezonymi znakami towa-
rowymi lub znakami towarowymi firmy SATA GmbH & Co. KG w USA oraz/lub w innych krajach.

Tylko wersja DIGITAL: Otwarcie powoduje wygasniecie ochrony przeciwwybuchowej oraz gwarancii.

Wskazéwka

Pistoletéw do lakierowania nigdy nie kierowac na siebie, na inne osoby i zwierzeta, Rozpuszczalniki i
rozciericzalniki mogg wywotac oparzenia chemiczne. W obrebie wykonywania prac mozna skiadowac
tylko takg ilos¢ rozpuszczalnikow i materialéw, jaka jest niezbedna dla wykonania danej operacji (po
zakoriczeniu pracy rozpuszczalniki i materiaty umiescié w odpowiednich do tego celu pomieszczeniach
magazynowych), Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek prac naprawczych, urzadzenie trzeba bezwzglednie
odlgczy¢ od sieci sprezonego powietrza, Przed kazdym uruchomieniem, a w szczegolnosci po czyszc-
zeniu i naprawach, nalezy sprawdzi¢ prawidlowe osadzenie i zamocowanie wszystkich srub i nakretek,
oraz szczelno$¢ urzadzenia / pistoletu do lakierowania i wezy. Cze$ci uszkodzone nalezy wymienié lub
naprawi¢. Aby osiggna¢ jak najlepsze wyniki lakierowania oraz maksymalne bezpieczenstwo podczas
pracy, nalezy stosowac tylko oryginalne czesci zamienne. W obszarze pracy nie mogg znajdowat sie
zadne zrodta zaplonu (np. otwarty ogien, zapalone papierosy, lampy w wykonaniu innym niz przeciwwy-
buchowe, itp.), gdyz podczas lakierowania powstajg fatwo zapalne mieszaniny, Stosowaé nalezy wyma-
gane relewantnymi przepisami $rodki ochrony osobistej (ochrone uktadu oddechowego itp.). Poniewaz
podczas natryskiwania z wigkszym cisnieniem poziom hatasu przekracza 90 db(A), nalezy stosowaé
odpowiednig ochrone stuchu. Praca z pistoletem do lakierowania nie powoduje przekazywania wibracji
na organizm osoby obstugujgcej, a wystepujgce sily odrzutu sg nieznaczne, Zabrania si¢ stosowania
tego produktu w obszarach, w ktérych wystepuje klasa zagrozenia wybuchowego 0.

1. Forma dostawy i dane techniczne (Informacje ogéine)

* zbiornik szybkowymienny, 0,6 | QCC, bez obrotowego przegubu
(ze sztucznego tworzywa) ze zintegrowang  + maks. temperatura wyrabianego materiatu: 50° C
blokadg kapania * Maksymalne cisnienie na wejsciu do pistoletu

+ Komplet narzedzi 10 baréw (1Mpa) / (145 psi)

« opcjonalnie: zbiornik aluminiowy systemu

1.1 Dane techniczne (Wersja RP) 1.2 Dane techniczne (Wersja HVLP)

« pistolet z dyszg 1,6 RP * pistolet z dyszg 1,7 HVLP

= zapotrzebowanie powietrza w 2 bar: + zapotrzebowanie powietrza w 2 bar:
290 NI/min 350 Nl/min

+ cisnienie wejsciowe pistoletu * ci$nienie wejsciowe pistoletu 2,0 bar

1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar) XVII.1
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Mepen BBOAOM B 3KCMyaTaUMIo YCTPOACTBA/OKPACO4HOTO NUCTONETA CNEAYET NOMHOCTHIO U i
noapoBHO NpoYecTs PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMMyaTauuu, NpuaepxKuBatbcs W cobniopate ero. 3arem ero -
CRefiyer XpaHuTb B HaleXHOM MecTe, [OCTYNHOM ANA Kaxaoro nonb3oparerst aToro ycTpovictea. Bsopg
yCTPOMACTBA/OKPACOYHOND NUCTONIETa B 3KCMMyaTaLuio MOKET OCYLWIECTBNATLES TONBLKO KOMMNETEHTHLIMY TALIaMA
(cneuvanvcramu). Boneacteve HeHaanexallero Ucnonb3osaHwaA ycTpolicTaalokpacodHoro nuctoneta fmbo
acneacTsue noboro ero UaMeHeHWUs W KOMBUHUPOBAHUA C HEMOAXOAALLIUMUW AETANAMU, MOXKET BbITh HaHeceH
cepbeanblit ywepb coBCTBEHHOMY 3A0POBLIO, 3A0POBLIO TPETBUX NUU U XUBOTHBIX, BMNOTE AO NETansHoro
ucxopa. SATA He HeceT HUKaKOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a Takow yulepb (Hanp., HecobBniogeHwe pykosodcTea no
akcnnyaraumu). Heo6xoaMMo yuuThIBaTE U coBnioAaTh NPUMEHUMEIE NPaBANa TEXHUK Ge3onacHoCTW, HOpMBI
Ans paBouMx MEcT W MONOKEHWs MO OXpaHe TPyAa COOTBETCTBYIOWEN CTpaHs! UMl TePPUTOPUM NPUMEHEHUA
yYCTPOICTBA/OKPACOYHOrO NUCTONeTa (Hanp., HeMeLkue npasuna NPeaoTBPAELEHWA HEC4acTHbIX Cryuaes
BGR 500 (BGV D25) u BGV D24 I'onosHoro oGbeauHeHUs NpoMbILWNeHHO-NpotheccuoHarnsHbIx obreauHeHWI
u np.). SATA, SATAjet, norotun SATA w/unu NpoYne yrnomaHyTbIE 3Aeck B TEKCTe NPOoAYKTh! SATA aenawTca
33peruCTPUPOBAHHLIMI TOBAPHBLIMU 3Hakamu 6o ToBapHbIMM 3Hakamu SATA GmbH & Co. KG B CLIA
uvnu B apyrux ctpaHax. TonbKo gns LUUDOPOBOMW mopenu: BekpbiTie NPUBOAUT K NpeKpalLeHuio AeHcTBns
B3PLIBO3ALLUTL! U K NOTEPE rapaHTuu.

Cnepnyet cobnioparh:

Hukorga He HanpasnaiiTe OKPacouHbliA nUcToner Ha cebsA, Apyrux nuu U XWBOTHBIX, PacreopuTtenu u
paabaBuTeni MOryT NPUBECTU K XUMUYECKUM OXoram. Tonbko Heobxoaumoe Ans NPojo/KeHws paboTwl
KOMUMECTBO PACTBOPUTENS W Naka MOXET HaxoauTscA B paboyen 3oHe ycTpolictea (no aaseplueHuio paGotsi
yGepute pactsopuTenk W Nak B Hagnexaijue cknapckue nomewlerus). Mepen noBsiMU  PEMOHTHLIMU
pabotaMu YCTPONCTBO LOMKHO ObiTe OTCOEAMHEHO OT CETWU CXATOro BO3AYXa. Mepen KamabiM 3anyckom,
ocoBeHHO nocne KaxaoW OYUCTKYA U Nocne peMoHTHbIX paboT, cneayer NpoBepuTh Ha NPoYHOCTL Nocagkn Bce
BONTHI W ralikv, a Takke NPOBEPUTH FEPMETUMHOCTL NUCTONETOB U WNaHroB, HeucnpasHble AeTany cneayer
3aMEHATb WY COOTBETCTBEHHO PEMOHTUPOBATL. [U1A NoNyYeHVs HaunyyLLUX pesynsTaTos akupoBaHus 1 AnAa
oBecnedeHns BbIcOKol Be3onacHoCT UCNonL3oBaTh TONBKO OpWUrdHanbHble sanyactu. Mpyu nakuposaHwn B
pabodelt 30He He [OMKHO UMETLCA UCTOYHUKOB BOCNNAMEHEHUS (Hanp., OTKPLITOrO OrHS, 3OKEHHBIX CUraper,
HEB3PbIBOJALMLUEHHBIX NamMn 1 Ap.), MOCKONbKY NpW NakuposaHuu obpasyloTcs nerkosocrnameHsiowuecs
cmec, Mpu NakupoBaHWW HeoOXoAUMO MCNOMb30BaTL COOTBETCTRYIOLME NpaBunaM pabouve cpefcTBa 3aluThl
(3awwTa opraHoB AbixaHus u Ap.). Mockonkky B cnyyae pacnbineHi Npu BbICOKOM A@B/IEHUA NPEeBLILLALTCA
ypoBeHb 3sykosoro fasneduns 90 gB(A), HE0BX0AUMO UCMONb3OBAaTh MOAXOAALIME CPEACTBA 3allWTh! OPraHoB
cnyxa. Mpy ucnonbaoBaHWW OkpacoyHoro nicToneTa Bubpauuu He nepeaaloTca Ha YacTy Tena oneparopa. Cuna
oT/a44 Heeenuka. Mcnonb3oBaHWe 3TOro NPOAYKTa 3anpeleHo BO BIPbIBOOMACHbLIX obnacTtaAx 30HbI 0.

1. NocTtaensiemasi MOAenNk 1 TeXHUYeckue xapaktepuctuku (O6uee)
+ 0,6-NUTPOBLIAGLICTPOCMEHHBIN KPACKOHaNNBHOW  * aneTepHarusHo: 1,0-NUTPOBLIA antMUHUesbIi (QCC)

cTakaH (nnacTmacca) Co BCTPOEHHLIM U ctakaH Bes wapHupa
BrnoKMpoBKOi Kanens. + makc. paboyan Temneparypa matepuana 50 ° C
* KoMnnekr MHCTPYMEHTOB » MakcumaneHoe BxogHoe fasneHve 10 6ap

(1 MMa) / (145 psi)

1.1 TexHUYeckue XapakrepucTuku 1.2 TeXHUYecKue XapaKTepucTuku §
(Mogens RP) (Mogens HVLP) =
» nuctonet ¢ grosoit 1,6 RP  nucrtoner c gioaoin 1,7 HVLP
* notpebnexve Bosayxa npu 2 Gapax 290 Nl/muH = notpebnexvie Boagyxa npu 2 Gapax 350 NI/muH
* PekoMeHgyemMoe BXOJHOE fiaBnexHune * Pekomergyemoe BXoAHOE [@aBneHue
1,5-2,06ap (0,15 - 0,2 MPa) 2 6ap (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 6ap) XVIII.1




m Bruksanvisning SATAjet 100 B F (RP/HVLP), B P
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Innan apparaten/sprutpistolen tas i drift &r det viktigt att lasa hela bruksanvisningen noggrant, ‘i
och att observera och félja den. Dérefter skall den férvaras pa en plats som &r tillganglig foi <

alla anvandare. Apparaten/sprutpistolen far endast tas i drift av sakkunniga personer (fack-
man). Vid osaklig anvéndning av apparaten/sprutpistolen eller nagon sorts forandring eller
kombination med ol&dmpliga andra komponenter kan det uppstéd egendomsskador och allvarli-
ga skador pa hélsan fér den egna personen, fraimmande personer och djur, vilka kan leda fill
dodsfall. SATA 6vertar inget ansvar fér sadana skador (t. ex. genom att bruksanvisningen ej
observeras). Sakerhetsféreskrifterna, arbetsplatsbestammelserna och arbetsskyddsforeskrif-
terna som géller fér apparaten/sprutpistolen i det respektive landet eller anvandningsomradet
maste observeras och iakttas (t.ex. de tyska foreskrifterna for olycksfallsskydd BGR 500
(BGV D25) och D24 fran Huvudférbandet fér narings-yrkesforbunden osv.). SATA, SATAjet, SATA-
logon och/eller andra SATA-produkter som omnamns i innehallet &r antingen registrerade varumar-
ken eller varumarken tillhérande SATA GmbH & Co. KG i USA och/eller andra lander.

Endast pa utférandet DIGITAL: Om enheten 6ppnas gér det att explosionsskyddet och garantin
upphor att gélla.

Observera

Rikta aldrig sprutpistolen pa Dig sjélv, pa andra personer eller djur. Lésnings- och férutnningsmedel
kan leda till fratskador. Méngden lack och lésningsmedel i apparatens arbetsomrade far inte vara
stérre 4n vad som behdvs fér arbetet (lacker och I6sningsmedel maste stalls tillbaka i lagerrum som
uppfyller bestammelserna nér arbetet ar avslutat). Apparaten maste vara frankopplad fran luftnatet
innan nagon sorts reparationsarbeten pabdrjas.

Innan varje idrifttagande, speciellt efter rengdring och efter reparationsarbeten maste man
kontrollera att alla skruvar och muttrar sitter fast, samt att pistolen och slangarna dr tdta.
Defekta delar maste bytas ut eller repareras pa motsvarande satt. Anvand endast originalreservde-
lar for att erhalla basta lackeringsresultat och fér att sékerstalla hogsta sakerhet. Det far inte finnas
antdndningskallor (t.ex. 6ppen laga, tdnda cigaretter, lampor utan explosionsskydd osv.), eftersom
gasblandningar som I&tt kan antdndas uppstar under lackeringen. Under lackeringsarbetena skall
motsvarande arbetsskydd anvandas (andningsskydd osv.). Eftersom ljudtrycksnivaer dver 90 db(A)
uppstar vid sprutning med hégre tryck skall lampligt hérselskydd béras. Inga vibrationer overfors till
anvéndaren n4r sprutpistolen anvénds. Rekylkrafterna dr [aga. Det &r férbjudet att anvanda den
hér produkten i explosionsfarliga omraden klassificerade som zon 0.

1. Leveransomfattning och tekniska data (Allmant)
« 0,6 liter snabbytes-bagare(av plast) med -« alternativ: Mit elektronischer

integrerad droppsparr Druckmefeinrichtung

* Verktygssats » Max drifttemperatur material 50 °C

+ alternativt: 1,0 liter aluminiumbehallare » Maximalt tekniskt sprutpistolsintryck 10 bar
(QCC) utan vridlank (1MPa) / (145 psi)

1.1 Tekniska data (Utférande RP) 1.2 Tekniska data (Utférande HVLP)

= Pistol med munstycke 1,6 RP « Pistol med munstycke 1,7 HVLP

+ Luftférbrukning vid 2 bar 290 NI-min « Luftférbrukning vid 2 bar 350 NI-min

» Rekommenderat sprutpistolsintryck + Rekommenderat sprutpistolsintryck
1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) 2 bar (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

(Sport Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)

XIX.1
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je dostopno poljubnemu uporabniku naprave. Napravo/piétolo za lakiranje smejo poganjati samo
strokovnjaki. Pri nepravilni uporabi naprave/pistole za lakiranje ali vsaki spremembi oz. kombina-
ciji z neustreznimi tujimi deli lahko pride do materialne $kode, resnih lastnih zdravstvenih tezav,
zdravstvenih tezav drugih osebah in Zivalih ter smrti. SATA v nobenem primeru ne prevzema
jamstva za te Skode (npr. neupoétevanje navodila za uporabo). Treba je upoétevati in se pridrzevati
uporabnih varnostnih predpisov, dolo€il o delovnih mestih in predpisov o varstvu pri delu posamez-
ne drzave ali podrogja uporabe naprave (npr. nemskih predpisov o preprecevanju nesre¢ BGR 500
(BGV D25) in BGV D24 osrednje zveze poklicnih gospodarskih zadrug itd.).

SATA, SATA, SATAjet, SATA-logotip in/ali drugi SATA-proizvodi, omenjeni v vsebini, so zas¢itene
blagovne znamke ali blagovne znamke SATA GmbH & Co. KG v ZDA in/ali drugih drzavah.
Samo pri razligici DIGITAL: Odpiranje privede do prenehanja uginkovitosti eksplozijske zascite
in veljavnosti garancije.

Upostevajte

Pitole za lakiranje nikoli ne usmerjajte nase, proti drugim osebam ali Zivalim. Topila in razredcila
lahko privedejo do razjed. V delovnem okolju stroja sme biti prisotna samo kolicina topila in laka,
ki je potrebna za napredovanje dela (po zakljuéku dela je topila in lake treba vrniti v namenska
skladi§¢a). Pred vsakimi popravili se stroj mora logiti od zraénega omrezja.

Pred vsakim zagonom, zlasti po &i$¢enju in popravilih, je treba preveriti trd sedez vseh
vijakov in matic ter tesnost pistol in gibkih cevi. Pokvarjene dele je treba zamenijati ali ustrezno
popraviti, Za doseganje najboljih rezultatov pri lakiranju in za najvisjo varnost uporabljajte samo
originaine nadomestne dele. Pri lakiranju se v delovnem obmog&ju ne smejo nahajati vzigalni viri
(npr. odprti ogenj, gorece cigarete, svetilke nezas&itene pred eksplozijo), ker pri lakiranju lahko
nastanejo vnetljive zmesi. Pri lakiranju je treba uporabljati predpise o ustrezni zastiti pri delu
(dihalna maska itd.). Ker se pri brizganju z vedjim pritiskom presega nivo zvoénega tlaka od 90
dB (A), je treba nositi ustrezno zascito za sluh. Pri uporabi pitole za lakiranje se na dele telesa
uporabnika ne prena$a vibracij. Povratne sile so majhne.

Prepovedana je uporaba tega proizvoda v eksplozivnih obmocjih cone 0.

1. Obseg dostave in tehni¢ni podatki (Splo$no)

. Preto¢na posoda 0,6 litrov za hitro zamen-  * maks. delovna temperatura materiala: 50 ° C
javo (plastika) z integrirano blokado kapljic Maksimalni vstopni pritisk na pistoli 10 barov
+ Komplet orodja (1MPa) / /145 psi)
« alternativho: QCC-aluminijska posoda 1,0
liter brez gibljivega sklepa

1.2 Tehniéni podatki (Razli¢ica HVLP)

« Pistola s $obo 1,7 HVLP

« Poraba zraka pri 2 bara: 350 NI/min

« Vhodni tiak pistole 2 bara (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

1.1 Tehniéni podatki (Razli¢ica RP)
« Pistola s $obo 1,6 RP
+ Poraba zraka pri 2 bara: 280 NI/min
« Vhodni tiak pistole
1,5 - 2,0 bara (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)

Navodila za uporabo SATAjet 100 B F (RP/HVLP), B P ey

T T R T T R R B
Predgovor ST
Pred zagonom naprave/pistole za lakiranje je navodilo za uporabo treba prebrati do hﬁ%
konca in temeljito ter ga upostevati in se ga pridrzevati. Treba ga je hraniti na varnem mestu, K
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m Prevadzkovy névod SAwet 100BF (RP/HVLP), Bp P,

Pred uvedenim pristroja/lakovacej pistole do prevadzky je bezpodmienectne nutné si
cely prevadzkovy navod dbkladne precitat a dodrziavat ho. Potom sa uloZi na bezpeénoni -
mieste, kde bude pre kazdého uZivatela pristroja dostupny. Pristroj/lakovaciu pistol smu
pouZivat len odborne fundované osoby (odbornici). V pripade neodborného pouZitia pristro-
jaflakovacej pistole alebo akejkolvek zmeny alebo kombinacie s nevhodnymi cudzimi diel-
mi moéze dojst k vecnym Skodam, vaznemu poskodeniu zdravia viastnej osoby, cudzich
osO6b a zvierat az k umrtiu. SATA nepreberd za takéto Skody (napr. nedodrZovanim pre-
vadzkového navodu) Ziadnu zaruku. Je potrebné respektovat a dodrZiavat bezpecénostné
predpisy, smernice tykajuce sa pracoviska a predpisy bezpelnosti prace prislusnej krajiny
alebo oblasti pouZitia pristroja (napr. nemecké predpisy o prevencii nehodovosti BGR 500
(BGV D25) a BGV D24 hlavného zvéazu zivnostenskych profesijnych organizacii atd,). SATA,
SATAjet, logo SATA a/alebo iné tu v obsahu uvedené vyrobky SATA st bud' registrované obchodné
znatky alebo obchodné znaégky firmy SATA GmbH & Co. KG v USA a/alebo inych krajinach.

Len pri prevedeni DIGITAL: Otvorenie vedie k zaniku ochrany proti explézii a zaruky.

Je nutné dodrzovat’ nasledujuce pokyny:

Lakovaciu pistol nesmerovat nikdy na seba, cudzie osoby alebo zvierata. Rozpustadia a riedidla
mozu spbsobit poleptanie. V pracovnom prostredi pristroja sa smie nachadzat len také mnozstvo
rozpugtadiel a materialov, ktoré je potrebné pre dany pracovny postup (po skonceni prace je nutné
odniest rozpustadla a materialy naspét do skladov, ktoré su na tento lcel ur€ene). Pred zacatim
akychkolvek opravarskych prac sa musi pristroj odpojit od vzduchovej siete.

Pred kazdym uvedenim do prevadzky, najmi po kazdom vycisteni a po opravarskych pra-
cach, sa musi skontrolovat' pevné uloZenie v8etkych skrutiek a matic ako aj tesnost’ pistoli
a hadic. Defektné diely sa musia vymenit alebo opravit. Pre dosiahnutie ¢o najlepsich vysledkov
lakovania a pre maximalnu bezpecnost pouzivat len originalne nahradne diely. V priebehu lako-
vania sa nesmie v pracovnom prostredi nachadzat ziadny zapalny zdroj (napr. otvoreny ohen,
horiaca cigareta, lampy, ktoré nie st chranené proti vybuchu atd'), pretoZe pri lakovacich pracach
dochadza lahko k vzniku zapalnych zmesi. Je nutné pouzivat ochranu pri praci podfa danych
predpisov (ochrana dychania atd'). KedZe pri striekani pri vy$sich tlakoch sa prekracuje hladina
akustického tlaku 90 db(A), treba nosit vhodnu ochranu sluchu. Pri pouZiti lakovacej piStole sa
neprenasaju ziadne vibracie na casti tela obsluhujucej osoby. Reaktivne sily su nizke.

Poutzitie tohto vyrobku v oblastiach ohrozenych vybuchom pasma 0 je zakazané.

1. Dodavané vyhotovenie a technické udaje (VSeobecne)
+ 0,6-litrovy rychlovymenitelny zasobnik * max. prevadzkova teplota materialu: 50° C
(plast) s integrovanou zabranou odkvapu « max. vstupny tlak pistole 10 bar (1MPa)/(145 psi)
= Suprava naradia
+ alternativne: 1,0-litrovy QCC-aluminiovy
zasobnlk bez otoéného kiba

1.1 Technické tdaje (Prevedenie RP) 1.2 Technické Gdaje (Prevedenie HVLP)

+ pistol' s tryskou 1,6 RP + pistol' s tryskou 1,7 HVLP
+ spotreba vzduchu pri 2 bar: 290 NI/min + spotreba vzduchu pri 2 bar: 350 NI/min
+ vstupny tlak pistole « vstupny tlak pistole 2 bar (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)

XXI.1
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EZIZ] Kullamm talimati SATAjet 100 B F (RP/HVLP), BP e
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Onséz iﬂ -

Isbu isletim talimati cihazin/boya tabancasi ilk kullanimindan énce tamamen ve dikkatlice e l

okunmali, dikkate alinmali ve belirtilen talimatlara uyulmalidir. Isbu igletim talimati, her cihaZ -

kullanicisinin erisebilecegi guvenli bir yerde saklanmalidir. Cihaz/boya tabancasi, yalnizca
uzmanlik bilgisine sahip kisiler (uzman) tarafindan igletime alinabilir. Cihazin/boya tabancasi
usuline uygun olmayan kullaniminda veya cihaz Uzerinde yapilan degisikliklerde veya uygun
olmayan yabanci pargalar ile kombinasyonda maddi hasarlar, cihazi kullanan kiside, yabanci
kisilerde ve hayvanlarda ciddi sadlik sorunlari meydana gelebilir ve bazen hayati tehlike s6z konu-
su olabilir, SATA, bu tir hasarlardan (6rnegin isletim talimatina uyulmamasi) sorumiu tutuimaz.
ligili Glkenin veya cihazin kullanim yerindeki uygulanabilir gtvenlik talimatlar, i yeri yonetmelikleri
ve is glvenligi talimatlari dikkate alinmali ve bunlara uyulmalidir (6rnegin Ticari Meslek Sendikasi
Birligi'nin Alman Kazalarin énlenmesine iliskin mevzuatlari BGR 500 (BGV D25) ve BGV D24 vs.).
SATA, SATAjet, SATA-Logo ve/veya burada belirtilen diger SATA-Grunleri ya tescilli markadir, ya da
ABD'de ve/veya diger ulkelerde SATA GmbH & Co. KG firmasinin markalaridir,

Sadece DIGITAL modelinde: Agilmasi durumunda patlamaya kargl koruma ve garanti ortadan
kalkmaktadir.

Dikkat edilmesi gereken hususiar

Vernikleme tabancasini kesinlikle hig bir zaman kendinize, yabanci sahislara ve hayvanlara dogru
yoneltmeyiniz. Solvent ve incelticiler agindirmaya / tahrip etmeye yol agabilmektedirler. Sadece
calisma kademesi/agamasi igin gerekli olan solvent ve vernik miktar aletin ¢alisma gevresinde mev-
cut bulundurulabilir (Calisma sonunda solvent ve vernikler kaidelere uygun olarak depo odalarina
geri gotirilmek zorundadirlar). Aletin her turlt tamir calismalarindan 6nce mutlaka hava sebeke
baglantisindan ayriimasi gerekmektedir. Her isletmeye almadan &nce, dzellikle her temizlikten
ve tamir galismalarindan sonra, biitiin vidalarin ve somunlarin siki oturmus olmasina ve
tabancalarin ve hortumlarin sizdirmaz oldugunun kontrol edilmesi gerekmektedir. Bozuk
parcalarin degistirilmesi veya ilgili sekilde bakimlarinin yapilmasi gerekmektedir. MUmkun olan
en mikemmel vernik neticelerine ve en yuksek emniyeti saglayabilmek igin sadece orjinal yedek
pargalar kullaniniz. Vernikleme esnasinda kolay yanici karigimlar olustugundan dolayi vernikleme
islemi yapilirken galisma alaninda ates kaynaklarinin (Orn. agik ates, yanan sigaralar, patlamaya
karsi korunmamis lambalar v.s.) bulunmasi yasaktir. Vernikleme islemlerini yaparken kaidelere
uygun ilgili galisma korumasi malzemelerinin kullaniimasi (Orn. solunumu koruyucu) gerekmektedir.
Puskirtme islemi esnasinda ylksek basinglarda 90 db(A) ses basinci seviyesi aglldigindan dolayi
uygun kulak koruyucusunun kullanmiimasi gerekmektedir. Vernikleme tabancasinin uygulamasi
esnasinda kullanicinin viicut kisimlarina titresimler iletimemektedir. Geri tepme kuvveti dusktar.
Bu {iriiniin 0 mintikasinin patlama tehlikesi bulunan béliimlerinde kullanilmasi yasaktir.

1. Teslimat kapsami ve teknik bilgiler (Genel)
+ 0,6 Litre cabuk degistirme-akma kupasi + Alternatif: Déner mafsalsiz 1,0 Litre QCC-
(Plastik) entegre edilmis damlamay! dur Aliminyum kupa
durma sistemi ile = Maksimal isletme 1sis1 Malzeme: 50 ° C
+ Alet seti « Maksimum tabanca giris basinci 10 bardir
(1 MPa) / (145 psi)

1.1 Teknik bilgiler (Model RP) 1.2 Teknik bilgiler (Model HVLP)

+ Enjektorlt tabanca 1,6 RP « Enjektérlt tabanca 1,7 HVLP
+ 2 bar'da hava tuketimi: 290 NI/min + 2 bar'da hava tuketimi: 350 NI/min
« Tabanca girig basinci « Tabanca girig basinci 2 bar (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

1,5-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
(Spot Repair 0,5 - 1,5 bar)
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EZIZ] Betriebsanleitung SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP) -~
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Vorwort A
Vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerates/der Lackierpistole ist die Betriebsanleitung vollstéandig {IL‘\- =
und eingehend zu lesen, beachten und einzuhalten. Danach ist diese an einem sicheren Platz, |
fur jeden Geratebenutzer zuganglich, aufzubewahren. Das Gerat/die Lackierpistole darf nur
von sachkundigen Personen (Fachmann) in Betrieb genommen werden. Bei unsachgemaler
Benutzung des Ger4tes/der Lackierpistole oder jeglicher Verdnderung oder Kombination mit
ungeeigneten Fremdteilen kénnen Sachschdden, ernste Gesundheitsschéden der eigenen
Person, von fremden Personen und Tieren bis hin zum Tode die Folge sein. SATA bernimmt fur
diese Schaden (z. B. Nichteinhaltung der Betriebsanleitung) keinerlei Haftung. Die anwendbaren
Sicherheitsvorschriften, Arbeitsplatzbestimmungen und Arbeitsschutzvorschriften des jeweiligen
Landes oder Verwendungsgebietes des Gerates/der Lackierpistole sind zu beachten und einzu-
halten (z. B. die deutschen Unfallverhiitungsvorschriften BGR 500 (BGV D25) und BGV D24 des
Hauptverbandes der gewerblichen Berufsgenossenschaften usw.). SATA, SATAjet, das SATA-Logo
und/oder andere hier im Inhalt erwahnte SATA-Produkte sind entweder registrierte Warenzeichen
oder Warenzeichen der SATA GmbH & Co. KG in den USA und/oder anderen Landern.

Nur bei Ausfiihrung SATA adam (DIGITAL): Ein Offnen fithrt zum Erldschen des Explosions-

schutzes und der Garantie.

ik

Zu beachten

Lackierpistole nie auf sich selbst, fremde Personen oder Tiere richten. Lése- und Verdunnungsmittel
kénnen zu Veratzungen fuhren. Nur die zum Arbeitsfortschritt notwendige Ldsemittel- und
Lackmenge darf in der Arbeitsumgebung des Gerétes vorhanden sein (nach Arbeitsende
sind Lésemittel und Lacke in bestimmungsgemaRe Lagerrdume zurlickzubringen). Vor jeg-
lichen Reparaturarbeiten muf das Gerat vom Druckluftnetz abgekuppelt werden. Defekte
Teile sind auszutauschen oder entsprechend instand zu setzen. Zur Erzielung bestmdglicher
Lackierergebnisse und fir héchste Sicherheit nur Original-Ersatzteile verwenden. Beim Lackieren
darf im Arbeitsbereich keine Ztndquelle (z.B. offenes Feuer, brennende Zigaretten, nicht explo-
sionsgeschitzte Lampen usw.) vorhanden sein, da beim Lackieren leicht entzindliche Gemische
entstehen. Beim Lackieren ist den Vorschriften entsprechender Arbeitsschutz zu verwenden
(Atemschutz usw.). Da beim Spritzen bei hdheren Drcken der Schalldruckpegel von 90 db(A)
tiberschritten wird, ist ein geeigneter Gehérschutz zu tragen. Bei Anwendung der Lackierpistole
werden keine Vibrationen auf Korperteile des Bedieners Ubertragen. Die RuckstoRkrafte sind
gering. Der Einsatz dieses Produktes in explosionsgefédhrdeten Bereichen der Zone 0 ist

verboten.

1.Lieferausfiihrung und technische Daten (Allgemein)

= 0,6 Liter Schnellwechsel-Fliessbecher » max. Betriebstemperatur Material: 50° C
(Kunststoff) mit integrierter Tropfsperre = max. Betriebstiberdruck Luft: 10 bar
+ Werkzeugsatz (1MPa)

« alternativ; 1,0 Liter QCC-Alubecher
ohne Drehgelenk

1.1 Technische Daten (Ausfithrung RP) 1.2 Technische Daten (Ausfiihrung HVLP)

» Pistole mit Duse 1,6 RP » Pistole mit Duse 1,7 HVLP

« Luftverbrauch bei 2 bar: 275 NI/min « Luftverbrauch bei 2 bar: 350 NI/min n

« Empfohlener Pistoleneingangsdruck « Empfohlener Pistoleneingangsdruck o
1,56 -2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) 2 bar (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP) <

1.1



=r777] Mode d‘emploi SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP) ~
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Préface : 3£ -
Avant la mise en service de I'appareil/du pistolet, lire complétement et attentivement le mode 5 ;}’“\
d'emploi. Les exigeances y figurant sont a respecter en tout cas. Aprés, le mode d'emploi est a garder ) ‘
dans un endroit sar et accessible pour chaque utilisateur de I'appareil. L'appareil/le pistolet ne devra e '
atre mis en service que par des personnes habituées a I'utilisation d'un tel appareil (professionnels). |'
L'utilisation non appropriée de l'appareil/du pistolet, chaque modification ou combinaison avec des piéces

non appropriées peut provoquer des degats matériels et un danger sérieux a la santé de I'utilisateur,

d'autres personnes ou d‘animaux, allant jusqu'a la mort. SATA ne prendra aucune responsabilité pour

ces dommages (p.ex. faute de respecter le mode d'emploi). Les consignes de sécurité, réglementations

quant au lieu du travail et exigeances concernant la protection de I'utilisateur en vigueur dans le pays

respectif ou la région respective ou s'utilise I'appareillle pistolet sont & respecter en tout cas (p.ex. les

consignes allemandes pour I'empéchement d'accidents BGR 500 (BGV D25) et BGV D24, publiées par le

Bureau Central des Associations Professionnelles, etc.). SATA, SATAjet, le logo SATA et/ou d'autres pro-

duits SATA mentionnés dans ce contexte sont soit des marques déposées ou des marques de fabrication

de la SATA GmbH & Co. KG aux Etats-Unis etou d'autres pays. Avec version SATA adam (DIGITAL):

L'ouverture entrainera 'expiration du certificat de sécurité contre le risque d'explosion et de la garantie.

A remarquer

Ne jamais orienter le pistolet ni sur soi-méme, ni sur d‘autres personnes, ni sur des animaux. Les sol-
vants et diluants peuvent provoquer des bralures. Ce ne sont que les quantités de solvants et peintures
absolument indispensables pour le progrés du travail dont la présence dans les alentours de |'appareil
est permise (aprés le travail, les solvants et peintures sont 3 retourner dans leurs endroits de stockage
appropriés). Avant d'effectuer des travaux de réparation quelconques, débrancher I'appareil du circuit
d'air. Le bon serrage de toutes les vis et écrous ainsi que I‘étanchéité des pistolets et tuyaux
doivent étre contrdlés avant chaque mise en service, et notamment aprés chaque nettoyage et
chaque réparation. Les piéces défectueuses sont a remplacer ou réparer correspondamment. Pour
obtenir les meilleurs résultats de revétement possible, et pour une sécurité maximum, n'utiliser que des
piéces de rechange originales. Lors du pistolage, aucune source d'inflammation ne doit se trouver dans
la zone du travail (p.ex. flammes ouvertes, cigarettes allumées, lampes non protégées contre les explo-
sions, etc.) puisque des mélanges facilement inflammables se forment lors du pistolage. Pendant le
revétement, les équipements de protection conformes aux prescriptions doivent étre utilisés (protection
respiratoire, etc.). Un moyen de protection adéquat des oreilles doit étre porté, puisque le niveau sonore
de 90 dB(A) est dépassé lors du pistolage a des pressions plus élevées. L'utilisation d'un pistolet de pro-
jection ne transmet aucune vibration aux parties du corps de |'utilisateur. Les contre-coups sont faibles.
Il est interdit d’utiliser ce produit dans des endroits a danger d’explosion Zone 0.

1.Exécution de série et Données techniques (Général)
+ Godet gravité (en plastique) 0,6 | a remplace-  * Température maximale du produit de

ment rapide avec systéme antigoute intégre révétement 50°C

» Jeu d'outils .« Pression maximale a I'entrée du pistolet 10

+ alternativement: godet en aluminium 1,0 | bars (145 psi-1 MPa)
av, fermeture rapide sans articulation .
tournante

1.1 Données techniques (Version RP) 1.2 Données techniques (Version HVLP)

« Pistolet avec buse 1,6 RP + Pistolet avec buse 1,7 HVLP

. Consommation d'air env. 275 NI/min &4 2 bars  + Consommation d'air env. 350 Nl/min & 2 bars a 2
a I'entrée du pistolet I'entrée du pistolet S

. Pression recommandée a l'entrée du pistolet  + Pression recommandée & I'entrée du pistolet 3
1,5- 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) 2 bar (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

1.1
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Biztonsagi rendelkezések

Pfed uvedenim piistroje do provozu je bezpodminecné nutné si cely provozni navod dikladné ',*]L'\

protist a dodrZovat ho. Poté se umisti na bezpetném misté, kde bude pro kazdého uzivatele pfistrojé
dostupny. Pfistroj smi pouZivat pouze odborné fundovaneé osoby (odbornici). V pfipadé neodborného
pouziti pristroje nebo jakékoliv zmény nebo kombinace s nevhodnymi cizimi dily mohou vzniknout
vécné &kody, vazné zdravotni Ujmy vlastni osoby, cizich osob a zvifat az amrti. SATA neprejima
za takové $kody (napi. nedodrzovanim provozniho navodu) zadnou zaruku. Je nutné respektovat
a dodrzovat bezpe&nostni predpisy, smérnice tykajici se pracovisté a predpisy bezpetnosti prace
pifslugné zemé nebo oblasti pouZiti pristroje (napf. némecké predpisy o zabranéni nehod BGR 500
(BGV D25) a BGV D24 hlavniho svazu oborovych profesnich organizaci atd.).

SATA, SATAjet, logo SATA a/nebo jiné zde v obsahu uvedené vyrobky SATA jsou bud
registrované obchodni znaéky nebo obchodni znacky firmy SATA GmbH & Co. KG v USA
a/nebo jinych zemich.

Pouze v pfipadé provedeni SATA adam (DIGITAL): otevieni vede k ukoneni platnosti
ochrany proti vybuchu a zrueni platnosti zaruky.

Je nutné dodrZovat nasledujici pokyny:

Lakovaci pistole nemifit nikdy na sebe, cizi osoby nebo zvirata. Rozpoustédla a fedidla
mohou zpUsobit poleptani. V pracovnim prostiedi pfistroje se smi nachazet pouze mnozstvi
rozpoudtédel a materialu, které je zapotrebi pro dany pracovni postup (po skon&eni prace je
nutné odnést rozpoustédla a materialy nazpét do sklad, ktere jsou pro tento Gcel uréené).
Pfed vykonavanim jakychkoliv opravarskych praci se musi pfistroj odpojit od vzduchove
sité. Pied kazdym uvedenim do provozu, obzvlasté po kazdém vycisténi a po opravarskych
pracich, se musi zkontrolovat pevny dosed véech &roubtl a matic jakoz i tésnost pistoli a
hadic. Defektni dily se musi vyménit nebo opravit. Pro dosazeni co nejlepsich vysledku
lakovani a maximalni bezpetnost pouZivat pouze originaini nahradni dily. Pfi lakovacich
pracich se nesmi v pracovnim prostfedi nachéazet zadny zapalny zdroj (napf. otevieny
ohefi, hofici cigarety, lampy, které nejsou chranény proti vybuchu atd.), protoZe pfi lako-
vani dochazi snadno ke vzniku zapalnych smési. Je nutné pouZivat ochranu pfi praci
podle danych pfedpisti (ochrana dychani atd.). Protoze pfi stiikani pii vy$sich tlacich se
presahuje hladina akustického tlaku 90 db(A), je zapot¥ebi nosit vhodnou ochranu slu-
chu. Pii pouziti lakovaci pistole se nepfenas! Zadne vibrace na casti téla obsluhovatele.
Reaktivni sily jsou nizkeé.

Pouziti tohoto vyrobku v oblastech ohrozenych vybuchem pasma 0 je zakazano.

1.Dodavané vyhotoveni a technické Gdaje (VSeobecné)

. 0,6-litrovy rychle vyménitelny zasobnik + max. provozni teplota materialu: 50° C
(plast) s integrovanou zabranou odkapu - max.vstupni tlak pistole 10 bar

« Nastrojova sada (1 MPa)/(145 psi)

. alternativné: 1,0-litrovy QCC-hlinikovy
zasobnik bez otoéného kloubu

1.1 Technické Gdaje (Provedeni RP) 1.2 Technické tdaje (Provedeni HVLP)
+ Pistole s tryskou 1,6 RP + Pistole s tryskou 1,7 HVLP
« Spotieba vzduchu pfi 2 bar: 275 N/min  + Spotfeba vzduchu pfi 2 bar: 350 NI/min
« Vstupni tlak pistole « Vstupni tlak pistole 2,0 bar

1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

y
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m Bet]eningsve]lednmg SATA]et 1000 B (RPIHVI.P)

Forord

Inden spnajtemstolen tages i brug, skal brugeren have lzest og forstaet betjeningsvejled- 1}‘“\

ningen. | forbindelse med brug af sprejtepistolen skal instrukserne i betjeningsvejledningen -
overholdes. Betjeningsvejledningen opbevares pa et sikkert sted og skal veere tilgaengelig
for alle brugere. Sprojtepistolen ma kun tages i brug af en sagkyndig person (fagmand).
Usagkyndig brug af sprajtepistolen, konstruktionsasndringer eller kombination med uegnede
komponenter kan have materielle skader, alvorlige sundhedsskader for en selv eller andre
personer og dyr og i vaerste fald deden til felge. SATA heefter ikke for de ovenfor beskrevne
skader, der matte veere opstaet fordi instrukserne i betjeningsvejledningen ikke blev overholdt.
De relevante sikkerhedsforskrifter, arbejdspladsbestemmelser og bestemmelser omkring arbe-
jderbeskyttelse, der geelder for de enkelte lande og anvendelsesomrader, skal overholdes.
SATA, SATAjet, SATA-logoet og/eller avrige SATA-produkter er enten indregistrerede varemaerker
eller varemaerker fra SATA GmbH & Co. KG i USA og/eller andre lande.

Kun ved version SATA adam (DIGITAL): Abning medferer bortfald af eksplosionsbeskyttelsen

og garantien.

Vigtige oplysninger

Ret aldrig sprejtepistolen mod dig selv eller andre personer eller dyr. Opl@snings- og fortyndings-
midler kan medfare foreetsning. Indskreenk brugen af oplgsningsmidler og lak til det for den konkre-
te arbejdsopgave hejst nedvendige (efter brug skal oplgsningsmidler og lak opbevares i egnede
rum). | forbindelse med reparationsarbejde skal sprajtepistolen frakobles luftnettet.

Inden ibrugtagning samt i forbindelse med rengering og reparation skal det kontrolleres,
at alle skruer og metrikker sidder som de skal og at pistolen og slangerne er tatte. Defekte
dele udskiftes eller repareres. De bedste sprojteresultater opnas ved brug af de originale reserve-
dele, der samtidigt ogsa er de mest sikre. Sarg for at fa fiernet mulige antaendelseskilder (f.eks.
aben ild, teendte cigaretter, ikke eksplosionsbeskyttede lamper osv.) inden arbejdet pabegyndes,
idet der i forbindelse med sprajtemaling kan opsta brandfarlige blandinger. Loven foreskriver brug
af beskyttelsesudstyr, som f.eks. ansigtsmaske o. lign. Benyt desuden hgrevaern, idet lydtryksni-
veauet kan komme op pa 90 db(A) og derover under arbejdet. Vibrationer fra sprgjtepistolen vil
ikke blive overfert pa brugeren. Frastedningskraften er meget lille.

Brug af sprejtepistoler i eksplosionsfarlige omrader (zone 0) er forbudt.

1. Leveret udferelse og tekniske data (Generelt)

*» 0,6 liter plastkop med indbygget drypstop « max. driftstemperatur (materiale): 50° C
(nem at udskifte) » maksimalt indgangstryk 10 bar

+ Veerktpjssaet (1MPa) / (145 psi)

« alternativt: 1,0 liter aluminiumskop (QCC)
uden drejeled

1.1 Tekniske data (Version RP) 1.2 Tekniske data (Version HVLP)

+ Pistol med dyse 1,6 RP « Pistol med dyse 1,7 HVLP

» Luftforbrug ved 2 bar; 275 NI/min » Luftforbrug ved 2 bar: 350 NI/min

+ Anbefalet indgangstryk = Anbefalet indgangstryk 2,0 bar - (HVLP)

1,56-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)

\,
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sArTA lnstmcciones de serviclo SATA]et 1000 B (RP/HVI.P) ™~

Prefacio :
Antes de poner en marcha el aparato o la pistola de barniz, debe leerse, tenerse en cuenta y 1] L5
cumplirse el manual de servicio en su totalidad y concretamente. Seguidamente debera guardarse en
lugar seguro, accesible a todos los usuarios del aparato. El aparato o la pistola de embarnizar sélo debe
ser puesta en funcionamiento por técnicos (personas especializadas). Si se utiliza de forma inadecuada
el aparato o la pistola de embarnizar o se cambiase o combinase con piezas ajenas inadecuadas,
pueden aparecer dafios materiales, graves secuelas sanitarias en el propio cuerpo, en personas ajenas
y animales, hasta incluso la muerte. SATA no se responsabiliza de estos dafios (p.ej. incumplimiento
de las instrucciones de servicio). Deben tenerse en cuenta y cumplirse las normas de seguridad, las
disposiciones del puesto de trabajo y las normas de proteccion laboral del pais respectivo o de la
zona de aplicaciéon del aparato o la pistola de embarnizar (p.ej. las normas alemanas de proteccién
contra accidentes BGR 500 (BGV D25) y BGV D24 de la Asociacién Central de las Mutuas Laborales
Industriales, etc.). SATA, SATAjet, el logotipo de SATA y otros productos SATA, mencionados en este
contexto, son marcas registradas o marcas de la empresa SATA GmbH & Co. KG en los EE.UU. 0 en
otros paises. S6lo en caso de modelo SATA adam (DIGITAL): La proteccién contra explosiones y la
garantia expiran al abrir el estuche.

A tener en cuenta

No dirigir la pistola de embarnizar nunca sobre si mismo, personas ajenas o animales, Los disolven-
tes y los agentes de dilucion pueden producir corrosion. En el entorno del aparato sélo debe existir
la cantidad de disolvente y de barniz necesaria para el progreso del trabajo. Después de finalizar el
trabajo, deben devolverse los disolventes y los barnices a las naves de almacenamiento dadas. Antes
de realizar cualquier reparacién, debe desacoplarse el aparato de la red de aire. Antes de la puesta
en funcionamiento, especialmente después de cada limpieza y después de reparaciones, debe
comprobarse que los tornillos estén fijamente asentados y que las pistolas y los tubos sean
estancos, Las piezas defectuosas deben cambiarse o repararse convenientemente. Para lograr el
mejor resultado posible de embarnizado y para la maxima seguridad, utilizar sélo piezas de recambio
originales. Al embarnizar, en la zona de trabajo no debe existir ninguna fuente de ignicion (p.ej. fuego
abierto, cigarrillos quemando, lAmparas no protegidas contra detonaciones, etc.), ya que al embarnizar
se producen gases facilmente inflamables. Al embarnizar debe utilizarse una proteccién laboral corre-
spondiente a las normas (proteccién respiratoria, etc.). Ya que al pintar a mayor presién se supera el
nivel de ruido de 90 db(A), debe llevarse una proteccion auditiva adecuada. Al aplicar una pistola de
embarnizado, no se transmiten vibraciones a partes del cuerpo del operario y las fuerzas de retroceso
son muy bajas. Esta prohibido el uso de este producto en la zona bajo peligro de explosion 0.

1. Versién de envio y caracteristicas técnicas (Generalidades)

* \Vaso de cambio rapido de 0,6 litros « Temperatura operativa max. material: 50°C
(material sintético) con clerre antigoteo  +« Presidon de entrada maxima de la pistola de 10
integrado bares (1MPa) / (145 psi)

« Juego de herramienta
= Alternativamente, vaso de aluminio de 1,0
litros (QCC) sin articulacion giratoria

1.1 Caracteristicas técnicas (Version RP) 1.2 Caracteristicas técnicas (Version HVLP)

» Pistola con tobera 1,6 RP * Pistola con tobera 1,7 HVLP

* Consumo de aire a 2 bar: 275 NI/min « Consumo de aire a 2 bar; 350 NI/min

« Presion de entrada recomendada de la « Presion de entrada recomendada de la
pistola de 1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,2 MPa) pistola de 2 bar - (HVLP)

V.1
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 sATA| Kasutus]uhend s.qwet 1000 B (RP/HVLP) .
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Enne seadme/lakkimispUstol kasutuselevottu tuleb kasutusjuhend taielikult ning hoolikalt : -,')l"‘l\ g
labi lugeda, sellest tuleb juhinduda ja seda jargida. Seejarel tuleb juhend kasutusjuhendit hoida ‘H
igale kasutajale kdttesaadavalt kindlas kohas. Seadet/lakkimispustolit tohivad kasutada Uksnes
asjatundlikud isikud (spetsialistid). Seadme/lakkimisptistoli asjatundmatul késitsemisel véi selle
juures Ukskdik milliste muudatuste v6i sobimatute vadrdetailide kasutamisel véivad tagajérjeks
olla materiaalsed kahjud, kasutaja, kérvaliste isikute véi loomad tosised tervisekahjustused, mis
voivad isegi Ioppeda surmaga. SATA ei vastuta mingilgi maéral taoliste kahjude (nt kasutusjuhendi
eiramisest tingitud) eest. Arvestama ning jérgima peab koiki vastava riigi kehtivaid ohutuseeskirju,
tébkoha kohta kaivaid nbudeid ja tockaitse-eeskirju voi seadme kasutusvaldkonnaga seotud
nbudeid. (nt Saksamaa ametkondlike kutsealaliitude keskliidu tooonnetuste valtimise eeskirju
BGR 500 (BGV D25) ja BGV D24 jne). SATA, SATAjet, SATA-logo ja/ vobi teised siin mainitud
SATA tooted on kas registreeritud kaubamargid véi SATA GmbH & Co.KG kaubamargid USAs ja/

voi teistes maades.

Ainult SATA adam (DIGITAALSE mudeli puhul): Avamise korral ei toimi plahvatuskaitse ja
garantii kaotab kehtivuse.

Tahelepanemiseks

Lakkimispustolit ei tohi kunagi enese, teise isiku vdi looma poole suunata. Lahustid ja lahjendid
vbivad pdhjustada arritusi. Ainult totks vajalikku kogust lahustit ja lakki tohib hoida masina t66pi-
irkonnas (peale t6¢ |6ppu peab lahustid ja lakid nduetekohastesse hoiustamispaikadesse viima).
Enne iga parandustétd peab masina éhuvérgust lahti thendama. Enne igat kasutuselevéttu, eriti
peale igat puhastus- ja parandusttdd, peab kontrollima kdikide kruvide ja mutrite kinnitust ning
ka pustoli ja voolikute tihedust. Vigadega osad tuleb vélja vahetada vbi vastavalt parandada.
Parima lakkimistulemuse saavutamiseks ning kdérgeima ohutuse tagamiseks kasutage ainult
originaalosi. Lakkimisel ei tohi tédpiirkonnas olla suttimiskoldeid (nt lahtine tuli, pdlevad sigaretid,
mitteplahvatuskindlad [ambid jne.), sest lakkimisel tekivad kergestistttivad segud. Té6tamisel peab
kasutama eeskirjadele vastavaid kaitsmeid (hingamiskaitse jne). Kuna suure survega pritsides tle-
tatakse helitase 90 db(A), peab kandma vastavaid kuulmiskaitsmeid. LakkimispUstolit kasutades ei
toimu vibratsiooni Glekannet pustolilt kasutajale. Plistoli tagasilédgijéud on vaike.

Selle toote kasutamine plahvatusohtlikus piirkonnas, tsoonis 0, on keelatud.

1. Kohaletoimetamise teostus ja tehnilised andmed (Uldinformatsioon)

+ 0,6 | kiirvahetus-vedelikunéu (kunstma- « maks. materjali kasutustemperatuur: 50° C
terjal) koos integreeritud tilgatdkisega » maksimaalne plistolisse sisenev réhk

- Téériistade komplekt kuni 10 bari (1MPa)/(145 psi)

alternatiiv: 1,0 | QCC-alumiiniumnéu

ilma pédrdliigendita

1.1 Tehnilised andmed (Mudel RP) 1.2 Tehnilised andmed (Mudel HVLP)
+ Pustol diiisiga 1,6 RP « Pistol diiisiga 1,7 HVLP

+ Ohukulu 2 bar juures: 275 NI/min « 6hukulu 2 bar juures: 350 Nl/min

« plistoli sisendréhk » pustoli sisendréhk 2,0 bar - (HVLP)

1,5-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
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EE] Kayttooh]e SATAJet 1000 8 (RPIHVLF)
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Ennen laitteen/maaliruiskun kadyttéénottoa lue kayttdohje tarkkaan ja noudata sen |
ohjeita. Sdilytd ohje paikassa, mistd jokainen laitteen kéyttéja sen helposti loytaa. Laltetta!
maaliruiskua saa kayttdd vain sen kayttéén perehtynyt henkilé (ammattimies). Laitteen/maa-
liruiskun ep&dasianmukaisen kayton tai minkad tahansa siihen tehdyn muutoksen tai vaaran-
laisten osien kayttdamisen seurauksena voi syntyd aineellisia vahinkoja tai vakavia, jopa
kuolemaan johtavia terveyshaittoja itselle, paikalla oleville muille henkildille tai eldimil-
le. SATA ei vastaa milldan tavoin néaistd vahingoista (esim. kun kayttéohjetta ei ole nou-
datettu). Noudata alueellasi voimassa olevia turvallisuusmadrayksid, tydpaikkasaantoja ja
tydsuojelumadrayksia (esim. tydturvallisuuslaki, ammattiosastojen tyGsuojelumaaraykset jne.).
SATA, SATAjet, SATA-logo ja/tai muut tdssd mainitut SATA-tuotteet ovat joko rekisterdityja
tuotemerkkej tai SATA GmbH & Co, KG:n tuotemerkkeja USA:ssa ja/tai muissa maissa.

Vain mallissa SATA adam (DIGITAL): Avaamisesta on seurauksena rajahdyssuojahyvaksynnan
menetys ja takuun raukeaminen.

Huomioon otettavaa

Ald suuntaa maaliruiskua koskaan itseesi, toiseen henkiléon tai elaimiin. Liuottimet ja ohennusai-
neet voivat sybvyttaa ihoa. Alueella, jossa laitetta kdytetdan, saa olla vain tyohon tarvittava madra
liuotinainetta, lakkaa tai maalia (tyén paatyttya vie liuotinaineet, lakat ja maalit turvallisuusmaarays-
ten mukaiseen varastointitilaan). Ennen korjaustydn aloittamista irrota laite aina iimaverkosta.
Ennen jokaista kdytténottoa, erityisesti jokaisen puhdistuksen ja korjaustybn jdlkeen, tar-
kista, ettd kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit on kierretty kunnolla kiinni ja ettd pistooliosa ja letkut
ovat tiiviit. Vialliset osat on vaihdettava tai korjattava kuntoon. Saadaksesi parhaan lakkaus- tai
maalaustuloksen mahdollisemman turvallisesti kayta vain alkuperdisia varaosia. Lakkauksen ja
maalauksen aikana tydskentelyalueella ei saa olla mitdan tulildhteitd (esim. avotulta, palavia sa-
vukkeita, rajahdykseltd suojaamattomia lamppuja jne.), koska lakattaessa ja maalattaessa syntyy
helposti syttyvid kaasuseoksia. Kaytd aina maéaraysten mukaista suojavarustusta (hengityssuojaa
jne.). Koska suurilla paineilla ruiskutettaessa danen painetaso ylittaa 90 desibelia (A), kaytd myos
tallsin asianmukaisia kuulosuojaimia. Maaliruiskun kéytdsta ei siirry sen kayttajan ruumiinosiin va-
rin&d. Takaisiniskuvoimat ovat vahaisia.

Tdmé&n tuotteen kéyttd vybhykkeen 0 rdjahdysvaarallisilla alueilla on kielletty.

1. Toimituksen sisédlto ja tekniset tiedot (Yleistd)

+ 0,6 litran pikavaihto-juoksutussailié = max. kayttélampétila materiaali 50° C
(muovia), jossa tippalukko « maksimi syéttépaine 10 bar (1MPa) /
« Tydkalusarja (145 psi)

« vaihtoehtoisesti: 1,0 litran alumiinis&ilié
(QCC) ilman kiertonivelta

1.2 Tekniset tiedot (Malli HVLP)

* maalipistooli ja sen suutin 1,6 RP » maalipistooli ja sen suutin 1,7 HVLP

* ilmankulutus 2 bar:lla 275 NI/min = ilmankulutus 2 bar:lla 350 NI/min

* Suositeltu sydttépaine + Suositeltu syottopaine 2,0 bar - (HVLP)
1,5-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)

1.1 Tekniset tiedot (Malli RP)

l\ g
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E:m oaqwag )\Erroupvlug SATAjet 100 B (RPIHVLP)

UPMQYQQ Vo
Mpotol XpnoIOTTOINGETE T GUGKEUN/To TOTOM Aakapioparog Ba péTrel va BlaBAoETe Kal va uxohouendsirj &

TPooEKTIKG Tig 0dnyieg Aeimoupyiag. Kardmv guAdgre Tig odnyieg o€ pépog, brou Ba pmopel va Tic SiaBdoe
el0Kkoha kdBe xelpioTrg. H ouokeur/ro maToAI Aakapioparog eMITRETETAN Va XPpNOIKOTTOIETal H6VoV aTrd eibi-
KEUMEVO TTPOOWTTIKG. AV 1 OUOKEUR/To TOTOM Aakapiopatog TeBel o€ AeiToupyia avTikavovikd fi £xouv yivel
o' auti/autd petatpotég 1 ahhayeg kal Bev Exouv xpnoipotroinBel yviola aviaAAaKTIKG, pTopouv va Tpo-
kAnBoUv ooPapég BAGRES 0TV UYEIR TWV XEIPIOTWY 1} GAAWV arépwy Kal {Wwv, TTou PTropolv va odnyrigouy
ot Bdvaro ka yia Tig otroleg n SATA dev avaiapBdvel Tnv euBuvn, AkoAouBelte Kal EQUPHOTETE TTaVTA TOUG
Kavoviopoug ac@aAeiag, Tig BIaTAgEIS yia ToUg XWPoUG EpYaoiag Kal TOUG Kavovigpougs TTpoANWNGS aTuXnudTwy
NG XWpag 6Tou XpnolpotrolelTal n auokeurj/ta maTtéM Aakapioparag (r.X. Toug Meppavikoig kavoviopoug
mpéAnyng aruxnpdrwy BGR 500 (BGV D25) kai BGY D24 1ng évwong BIOTEXVIKWY ETTAYYEALATIKWY Clpa-
telwy, av giote ot Meppavia, KTA). SATA, SATAjet, o SATA-hoydtutrog Kai/j Ta @AAa mpoidvia SATA mou
avagepovTal oo TTEPIEXOEVA EIVal KATOXUPLIKEVT ELTTOPIKA orjdara f) EYTTopIKA orjara Tng eraipeiag GmbH
& Co. KG amig HIMA kailfy o€ dAAeg XWpeg,

Movo yia WHPIAKO povrédo: To dvolypa odnyei otnv avaipeon T mpootaciag £kpnéng kai g eyyon-

one.

Mpogoxii

Moté pnv oTpEQPETE TO TOTOM KaTd Tou eauTol oag I dMwV atépwy 1 Zwwv. Ta dlahuTikd HEOQ TTOU TTEPIEXE!
prropolv va TTpokahéoouv cofapd eykalpara. Lrov dueao Xupo AEToupylag TnG CUOKEUNG ETITPETTETAI N EVa-
T6Bean PvoV Twy avaykaiwy yia Tnv Tpdodo TV EpYUaIV UNKWY, 6TTWG BIGAUTIKWY HEGWY Kal XpwHATWY
Adkag (peTd To TEAOG TG epyaoiag Ta dlaAuTikd péca Kal ol AAKEG TTRETTE! va ETTIOTREQOVTAI OTNV AaTroBiikn).
Mpiv a6 kdBe epyacia emakeunc Ba TPETEN 1 GUOKEUN va amoguvaéetal amd To dikTuo aépa. Mplv amé kdbe
évaptn Aerroupyiag, 18IaiTepa WETA amd KABE KaBapIopud Kal ETIOKEUR TTRETTE! Vo EAEyXovTal GAEG of BIBES Kal
Ta TagINGdia OTTWG Kal N OTEYAVOTNTA TWV TOTOMWY Kal awArjvwy, Tprpara mou £xouv uroaTel BAaRn TTpémel
va aAddovral fj va emiokeuadovral. Ma va emmiTuXeTe To KaAUtepo duvdrd amoréAeopua ota Aakapiopara pe
N peyaAutepn duvarh acgdAeia, XpnoidoTToleite Hovo yviola aviaAAakTikd. Kard T DIGpKEId TwV EpYaCIWV
Aakapioparog Gev EMITPETTETAI VO UTTAPXOUV OTOV (510 XWpo TNYEG avd@AEENg (TT.X. QWTIEG, avappévd Tol-
ydpa, AapTeg xwpic avtiekpnkrikry Tpootaaia KTA.) 16T Snpioupyolvral edpAekTta atpia. Emiong wpéme va
XPNOILOTTOIEITE TTPOTTATEUTIKEG QVATIVEUOTIKEG HAOKEG CUHQVA LIE TIG AVAAOYEG TTPOBIaYPOPES Kal KaTAAAR-
Aeg wraoideg eeidn To emimedo Tou BopUBou uTrepBaivel Adyw Tng HEYAANG Triong To 6pio Twy 90 db(A). To
TPOIGV auTo arayopeleTal va Xpnoipotrolgital o€ wepioXég uynhou kivdivou ékpnéng Tng {wvng 0.

1. Mepiexopevo mapayyeAiag Kai TeXVIKA oTolxgia (Fevikd)
« MAaoriké Boyelo porig 0,6 Aitpwy Tayelag aAha- < pey. Beppokpaoia Asitoupylag - uliké 50° C
YAG pE evowpaTwpévn ao@dAeia utrepxeiliong « Méyiotn eloaywyn Trieong 10 bar (1MPa) /
= Zelpd epyahiwy (145 psi)
+ evahAakTIKd: Soxeio ahoupiviou Xwplg TrepI-
orpogikr dpBpwan (QCC)

1.1 Texvikd artoixeia (TOTog RP) 1.2 Texvikd oroiyeia (Torrog HVLP)

+ Maroh pe akpoguolo 1,6 RP * MioTéA pe akpoguaio 1,7 HVLP

» Karavahwon aépa pe 2 bar 275 NI/min « Karavahwon aépa pe 2 bar 350 NI/min

* [Mporeivépevn eioaywyr Tieong » Mporevopevn elgaywyri ieong 2,0 bar - (HVLP)

1,6 -2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)

$
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Biztonsagi rendelkezések ’ g

Akészulek tzembe helyezése elbtt az Uzemeltetési utasitast teljesen és behatoan el kell
olvasni, aztszem el6tt kell tartani és be kell tartani. Ezt kévetten azt a készilék minden hasz-
naléja részére hozzaférheté moédon meg kell érizni. A késziléket csak szakismerettel rendelkezé
szemelyek (szakember) helyezheti Uzembe. A készilék szakszeriitlen haszndlata esetén vagy
barminem( modositasa ill. arra alkalmatlan, idegen elemekkel térténé kombinaciéja esetén anyagi
karok, sajat szemelylink, idegen személyek és allatok akar halalhoz vezetd sllyos egészségi
karosodasa lehet a kbvetkezmény. SATA a felsorolt karokért (ill. az Uzemeltetési utasitas be nem
tartasaért) semminemt felelésséget nem vallal. A mindenkori orszagban vagy a készulék alkalma-
zasi terliletén alkalmazando biztonsagi eldirasokat, munkahelyi rendelkezéseket és munkavedelmi
elbirasokat figyelembe kell venni és be kell tartani (pl. az ipariszerli Szakmai Sz6vetkezetek Koz-
ponti Szévetségének BGR 500 (BGV D25) és BGV D24 német balesetvédelmi eldirasai stb.).
SATA, SATAjet, a SATA-Logo és/vagy egyéb itt megemlitett SATA termékek bejegyzett vedjegyek
vagy a SATA GmbH & Co. KG védjegyei USA-ban és/vagy egyéb orszagokban.

Csak DIGITALIS kivitelnél: felnyitasa a robbandsvédelem és a garancia megsziinéséhez vezet.

Betartandé

A szorépisztolyokat soha ne iranyitsuk magunkra, mas személyekre vagy allatokra. Az oldé- és
higitészerek felmarodasokhoz vezethetnek. Csak a munkaban valé elérehaladashoz szikséges
oldoszer- és festékmennyiséget szabad a készulék munkakdrnyezetében tartanunk (a munkave-
gzést kovetéen az oldoszereket és anyagokat rendeltetésnek megfelelé raktarterekbe kell vissza-
vinni), A késziléket a levegdellato halézatrol minden javitasi munkalat elétt le kell kapesolni.
Minden (izembe helyezés elétt - f6ként minden tisztitas és javitasi munkalat utan - vala-
mennyi csavar és anya fix helyzetét, valamint a szérépisztolyok és témiék tomitettségét
ellenérizni kell. A meghibasodott alkatrészeket ki kell cserélni vagy megfelelden helyreallitani. A
legjobb festési eredmények elérése és a legnagyobb biztonséag érdekében csak eredeti potalkatre-
szeket alkalmazzunk. A lakkozas kézben a munkatertleten tlizforras (pl. nyilt lang, égé cigaretta,
nem robbanasvédett lampa, stb.) nem lehet, mert a lakkozas kézben kénnyen gyulladé elegyek
keletkeznek. A lakkozas kdzben az eléirasoknak megfelelé munkavédelmi eszkézoket kell alkal-
mazni (pl. légzésvédelem, stb.). Minthogy magasabb nyomasok mellett térténd szoras kdzben tul-
Iépjiik a 90 db(A) hangnyomasszintet, ezért megfeleld hallasvédo eszkézt kell viselni. A széropisz-
toly alkalmazéasa kézben a kezeld testrészeit razkodasok nem érik. A visszaloko-erdk alacsonyak.
Jelen termék 0 zénéba tartozé robbanasveszélyes terilleteken torténd alkalmazasa tilos.

1. Széallitasi kivitelezés és miiszaki adatok (Altalanossagban)

» 0,6 | kiirvahetus-vedelikunéu (kunstmater- + maks. materjali kasutustemperatuur: 50° C
jal) koos integreeritud tilgatdkisega = max. pisztoly belso nyomas 10 bar

» Szerszamkészlet (1 MPa) / (145 psi)

« alternatiiv: 1,0 | QCC-alumiiniumnéu ilma
péordliigendita

1.1 M(iszaki adatok (RP kivitel) 1.2 Miiszaki adatok (HVLP kivitel)

» Pustol dutisiga 1,6 RP « Plstol dutsiga 1,7 HVLP

« Bhukulu 2 bar juures: 275 Ni/min « Bdhukulu 2 bar juures: 350 NI/min

« plistoli sisendréhk « pustoli sisendrdhk 2,0 bar - (HVLP)
1,6-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
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EZIZ] Manuale distruzioni SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP)

SRR S T R R S S P O e,
Introduzione ‘q ;
Prima della messa in funzione dell'apparecchiatura/pistola per verniciare deve essere letto completamente l]
ed accuratamente, osservato e rispettato il presente manuale d'istruzioni. Esso deve essere pol conservato in
un luogo sicuro ed accessibile per ogni utente dell'apparecchiatura, L'apparecchiaturalla pistola per verniciare
pub essere messa in funzione esclusivamente da persone esperte (personale qualificato). In caso di uso inap-
propriato dell'apparecchiatura/della pistola per verniciare, oppure in caso di modifiche di qualunque tipo, o di
assemblaggio con pezzi non originali e inadeguati, possono subentrare danni materiali, e possono esserci seri
danni alla salute, anche con pericolo di morte per il personale addetto, per le persone esterne e per gli animali.
Per questi danni (per es. non osservanza del manuale d'istruzioni), I'azienda Sata non si assume nessun tipo di
responsabilita, Devono essere osservate e rispettate le norme di sicurezza applicabili, le disposizioni relative al
posto di lavoro e le norme di protezione antinfortunistica del rispettivo Paese, oppure della regione dove viene
usata I'apparecchiaturalla pistola per verniciare (per esempio le norme antinfortunistiche tedesche BGR 500
(BGV D 25) e BGV D24 dell'Associazione principale industriale e commerciale di categoria, ecc.). SATA,
SATAjet, il logo SATA efo altri prodotti SATA qui citati sono marchi di fabbrica registrati, oppure marchi di fabbri-
ca dell'azienda SATA GmbH & Co. negli USA efo in altri Paesi.

Soltanto per la versione SATA adam (DIGITAL): Aprire ha come conseguenza |la perdita della protezione
dalle esplosioni e della garanzia.

Da rispettare

Non puntare mai la pistola per verniciare verso se stessi, verso altre persone o animali. Sostanze solventi e
diluenti possono provocare corrosioni, Nell'ambiente di lavoro attorno all'apparecchiatura devono esserci solo
le quantita di solventi e di vernici necessarie per il proseguimento dei lavori in corso (dopo la fine dei lavori i
solventi e |e vernici devono essere riportati in magazzino conformemente alle disposizioni relative). Prima di
svolgere qualungue lavoro di riparazione, I'apparecchiatura deve essere scollegata dalla rete dell'aria. Prima di
ogni messa in funzione, in particolar modo dopo ogni pulitura e dopo eventuali lavori di riparazione, si
deve controllare che le viti e i dadi siano saldamente in sede, e si deve verificare la tenuta ermetica delle
pistole e dei tubi flessibili. | pezzi difettosi devono essere sostituiti, oppure devono essere adeguatamente
riparati. Al fine di ottenere i migliori risultati possibili di verniciatura, e per garantire il massimo della sicurezza,
devono essere usati solo pezzi di ricambio originali. Durante la verniciatura, nell'area di lavoro non devono
trovarsi fonti infiammabili (per es, fuoco aperto, sigarette accese, lampade prive di protezioni antiesplosive,
ecc.), perché verniciando si creano miscele facilmente infiammabili. Verniciando devono essere applicate le
norme relative ad un‘adeguata protezione antinfortunistica (protezione delle vie respiratorie, ecc.). Deve essere
indossata un‘adeguata protezione per |'udito, perché spruzzando a pressioni elevate viene superato il livello di
pressione acustica di 90 db(A). Usando la pistola per verniciare non viene trasmessa nessuna vibrazione sulle
parti del corpo dell'operatore addetto. Le forze repulsive sono ridotte. E vietato I'impiego di questo prodotto
in aree a rischio d‘esplosione della Zona 0.

1. Descrizione fornitura e dati tecnici (Generale)

'\

%

=

« Coppetta a flusso da 0,6 | a cambio rapido - In alternativa; coppetta in alluminio da 1,0 litri (QCC),

(in materia plastica) con integrato dispositivo senza giunto a cerniera
di bloccaggio delle gocce + Temperatura max. d'esercizio materiale 50 ° C
+ Kit di attrezzi * Pressione d'entrata nella pistola massimale
10 bar (1 MPa) / (145 psi)

1.1 Dati tecnici (Versione RP) 1.2 Dati tecnici (Versione HVLP)

» Pistola con ugello 1,6 RP + Pistola con ugello 1,7 HVLP

= Consumo d‘aria con 2 bar 275 NI/min + Consumo d‘aria con 2 bar 350 Ni/min

+ Pressione d'entrata nella pistola + Pressione d'entrata nella pistola
raccomandata 1,5 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,2 MPa) raccomandata 2 bar - (HVLP)

XI.1

S 0356



m Prietaiso

PR == ke
})\'"‘h"k‘ﬁt s

2 i

lzanga Q,

; L E) o i o 48
Prie& naudojantis prietaisu batina atidziai perskaityti visa naudojimosi instrukcijg ir vykdyti jos -,‘1".‘

nurodymus, Po to instrukcijg reikia laikyti saugioje, prietaisu besinaudojantiems asmenims lengvai ~1

prieinamoje vietoje. Prietaisg eksploatuoti gali tik specialistai. Netinkamas prietaiso naudojimas ar
bet koks jo keitimas bei derinimas su netinkamomis pasalinemis dalimis gali sukelti materialinius
nuostolius, bti prietaisu besinaudojanéio asmens, kity asmeny ar gyvany suzeidimy ar netgi jy
mirties priezastimi. UZ tokig Zalg SATA atsakomybés neprisiima (pvz.: Naudojimosi instrukcijos
nesilaikymas). Batina laikytis $alies arba regiono, kuriame eksploatuojamas prietaisas, saugos
reikalavimy, darbo vietos nuostaty ir darbo saugos reikalavimy (pvz.: Vokietijoje - Ukio profesiniy
asociacijy Vyriausiosios draugijos Nelaimingy atsitikimy prevencijos reikalavimai BGR 500 (BGV
D25) ir BGV D24). SATA, SATAjet, SATA logotipas ir/arba kiti Siame tekste minimi SATA produk-
tai yra arba registruoti prekes Zenklai arba SATA dazy purskimo technikos fabriko (JAV ribotos
atsakomybés bendroves ir Co. KG ) prekiy Zenklai irfarba gamykly kitose valstybése prekiy
zenklai,

Tik DIGITAL (skaitmeniniam) modeliui: atidarius prietaisa, prarandama apsauga nuo sprogimo
bei garantija.

Démesio

Lakavimo, dazymo pistoletg draudZiama nukreipti | save, svetimus Zmones arba gyvanus.
Tirpikliai ir skiedikliai gali nudeginti, iSesdinti odg chemikalais. Darbo su prietaisu aplinko-
je leistinas tik toks tirpikliy ir dazy (laky) kiekis, koks reikalingas darbo progresui uZtikrinti,
Pabaigus darba, tirpiklius ir dazus reikty nunesti atgal | atitinkamos paskirties sandélius. Prie$
pradedant bet kuriuos remonto darbus, prietaisg reikety atskirti nuo oro padavimo tinklo. Pries
kiekviena eksploatacija, ypatingai po valymo ir remonto darby, reikia patikrinti, ar tvir-
tal laikosi visi varztai ir verzlés ir ar nepralaidis pistoletai ir zarnos. Dalis su defektais
reikalinga pakeisti arba atitinkamai sutaisyti. Kad pasiektume geriausig dazymo rezultatg ir
didziausiam saugumui uztikrinti, reikia naudoti tik originalias atsargines dalis. Dazant darbo
aplinkoje draudZiama laikyti uZzsiliepsnojimo saltinf (pvz., negali bati jokios atviros ugnies,
draudziama rakyti, nes degandios cigaretés yra gaisro prieZastis, negalima statyti lempy,
jeigu jos neapsaugotos nuo sprogimo ir tt.) nes dazymo metu susidaro labai degis misiniai.
Atliekant dazymo darbus, pagal jstatyma reikty naudotis atitinkamomis apsauginemis darbo
priemonémis (respiratoriumi, kvépavimo apsaugos komplektu ir kt.). Purskiant didesniu slégiu ,
perzengiamas leistinas triuk$mo lygis 80 dB (A), todeél reikty nesioti atitinkamas ausines. Naudojant
dazymo pistoleta, vibracija nepersiduoda | aptarnaujangio darbuotojo kidna. Atatranka nezymi.
Draudziama gaminj naudoti 0 zonos sprogimo pavojaus vietose.

1, Tiekimo forma ir techniniai duomenys (Bendri nurodymai)

-y

+ 0,6 litro greitai pakeigiamas skysciy indas/  * maksimali medziagos eksploatavimo temperatdra

plastmasé su integruotu lasejimo blokavi- 50° C

mo jtaisu *universalus raktas « Didziausias tiekiamas slégis - 10 bars
+ |rankiy rinkinys (1 MPa) / (145 psi)
+ alternatyva: 1,0 litro QCC aliumininis

indas be sukamojo Sarnyro

1.1 Techniniai duomenys (Modelis RP) 1.2 Techniniai duomenys (Modelis HVLP)
« pistoletas su antgaliu 1,6 RP - pistoletas su antgaliu 1,7 HVLP

« oro sunaudojimas prie 2 bary: 275 NI/min + oro sunaudojimas prie 2 barai: 350 NI/min

+ pistoleto jvedimo slégis + pistoleto jvedimo slégis 2,0 barai - (HVLP)

1,5 - 2,0 barai (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)

XII.1

S 0366



levads -)§ )
Pirms ierices/lakas pistoles lietodanas pilniba jaizlasa lietodanas instrukcija un janem i i

v&ra taja dotie noradijumi. P&c tam instrukciju ieteicams uzglabat visiem ierfces lietotajiem pieejamé
vieta. lerfci/lakas pistoli atlauts lietot tikai lietpraté&jiem (specialistiem). lerices/lakas pistoles nepareiza
lieto§ana vai jebkura veida parveidodana vai kombin&cija ar nepiemé&rotam detalam var izraisit man-
tas bojajumus, nopietni kait&t Jasu vai citu personu un dzivnieku veselibai vai pat apdraudét dzivibu,
SATA neuznemas atbildibu par $ada veida sekam (piem., neievérojot lietoSanas instrukciju). Jaievéro
attiecTgas valsts vai teritorijas, kura paredzéta ierices izmanto$ana, spéka esosie drosibas noteiku-
mi, noradfjumi par kartibu darba vieta un darba aizsardzibas noteikumi (piem., Véacijas Federativas
Republikas Arodasociaciju Apvienlbas Darba aizsardzibas noteikumi BGR 500 (BGV D25)
un BGV D24. SATA, SATAjet, SATA- logo un/vai saturd minétie SATA produkti ir SIA ,SATA GmbH
& Co. KG" tehnikas tirdzniecibas zimes ASV un/vai cités valstis.

Tikai modelim SATA adam (DIGITAL): atvér$anas gadijuma vairs netiek nodrosinata eksplozijas
aizsardziba un garantija.

levérojlet

Nekad nevérsiet lakas izsmidzinasanas pistoli pret sevi, citam personam vai dzivniekiem.
Skidinasanas ITdzek|i var izraisit kimiskus apdegumus. lekartas tuvuma ir atlauts uzglabat tikai
tik daudz skidinasanas Iidzek|u un laku, cik tas ir nepiecieSams darbam (péc darba pabeigsanas
$kidinatajus un lakas ir janovieto atpaka| attiecigajas uzglabaSanas telpas). Pirms jebkura veida
remontdarbiem iekarta ir jaatvieno no gaisa pado$anas sistémas.

Katrreiz pirms uzsakt darbu, it pasi pirms iekartas tiriSanas un remontdarbiem ir japarbauda,
vai visas skriives un uzgriezni ir stingri pieskravéti, ka art japarbauda pistolu un $latenu
hermétiskums. Bojatas detalas ir janomaina vai javeic to remonts. Vislabaka lakosanas rezultata
iegl$anai un maksimalas dro§ibas nodrosinasanai ir ieteicams izmantot tikai originalas rezer-
ves dalas. Lako$anas laikd darba zona nedrikst atrasties aizdegSanas avoti (pieméram, atklata
uguns, degosas cigaretes, spradziennedro$as lampas u.t.t.), jo lakosanas procesa veidojas viegli
uzliesmojo$as vielas. Lako$anas laika ir jaizmanto noteikumiem atbilstosi darba drosibas ITdzeki
(respirators u.t.t.). Ta ka lakas izsmidzinaanas laika skanas barjera parsniedz 90 decibelus (A), ir
nepieciesams lietot dzirdes aizsargasanai paredzétos ITdzek|us. Izmantojot lakas izsmidzinasanas
pistoli, vibracija lietotaja kermenim netiek nodota. Atdeves spéks ir minimals.

Ir aizliegts izmantot $o ierici spradziennedro$a zona 0.

1. Piegades dati un tehniskais raksturojums (Visparigi)

4

+ Parliesanas tvertne 0,6 | atrai parliesanai  + Apstradajama materiala maks. temperatira: 50°C

(no plastmasas, ar integréto vaka » Maksimalais gaisa ieejas spiediens krasosanas
blokétaju) pulverizatoram 10 bari (1 Mpa)/(145 psi)

* [rankiy rinkinys

+ alternativi: 1,0 | aluminija tvertne QCC bez

Sarnira

1.1 Tehniskais raksturojums 1.2 Tehniskais raksturojums (Modelis HVLP)

(Modelis RP)

+ |zsmidzindsanas pistole ar sprauslu 1,6 » |zsmidzinasanas pistole ar sprausiu 1,7 HVLP
RP » Gaisa patérins ap 2 bar: 350 NI/min

+ Gaisa patérins ap 2 bar: 275 Ni/min + Smidzina$anas pistoles ienakosais spiediens ir

+ Smidzind$anas pistoles ienakosais spie- 2,0 bar - (HVLP)
diens ir

1,56 -2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)

X1
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EZLIZ] Bruksveiledning SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP) "

Forord
Far igangsetting av apparatet/lakkpistolen ma bruksveiledningen leses komplett og ' Q \ -

noyaktig. Etterpa skal denne oppbevares pa et sikkert sted, tilgjengelig for hver bruker av appa-
ratet. Apparatet/lakkpistolen far kun tas i drift av sakkyndig personer (fagmann). Ved uriktig bruk g
av apparatet/lakkpistolen eller en hver forandring eller kombinasjon med uegnede fremmede deler

kan fore til verdiskader, alvorlige helseskader av egen person, fremmede personer og dyr, og til

og med ded. SATA overtar intet ansvar for disse skadene (f. eks ved a ikke overholde bruksvei-
ledningen). Sikkerhetsforskriftene, arbeidsplassbestemmelsene og arbeidsvernforskriftene il gjel-
dende land eller bruksomrade til apparatet/lakkpistolen ma aktes og overholdes (f. eks. de tyske
forskriftene mot forebygging av ulykker BGR 500 (BGV D25) og BGV D24 des Hauptverbandes der
gewerblichen Berufsgenossenschaften (til hovedforbundet til de yrkesmessige fagforeninger osv.)
SATA, SATAjet, SATA-logoen og/eller andre SATA-produkter som er nevnt her i innholdet er enten
registrerte varetegn eller varetegn til SATA GmbH & Co. KG i USA og /eller andre land.

Kun ved type SATA adam (DIGITAL): En apning ferer til at eksplosjonsbeskyttelsen og garantien

utgar.

Var oppmerksom

Lakkpistolen m& aldri rettes mot seg selv, fremmede personer eller dyr. Lase- og fortyn-
ningsmidler kan fare til etsninger. Kun den mengden Igsemiddel og lakk som er ngdven-
dig til arbeidsforskriften far veere i arbeidsomgivelsen til apparatet (etter arbeidsslutt ma
lgsemidler og lakker bringes tilbake til lagerrommene som er bestemt for dette). Far hvert
reparasjonsarbeid ma apparatet koples fra [uftnettet.

Fer hver igangsetting, spesielt etter hver rengjering og etter reparasjonsarbeid, ma
alle skruer og mutre kontrolleres for at de sitter riktig, og at pistolen og slangene er
tette. Defekte deler skal skiftes ut eller repareres skikkelig. Bruk kun originaldeler for a fa
best mulige lakkresultater, og for den hoyeste sikkerhet. Ved lakkering far det ikke finnes
noen tennekilde i arbeidsomradet (f. eks. &pen ild, brennende sigaretter, lamper som ikke
er eksplosjonsbeskyttet osv.). For ved lakkering oppstar det lettanten nelige blandinger. Ved
lakkering skal det brukes arbeidsvern tilsvarende forskriftene (andedrettsmaske osv.). Siden
lydtrykknivaet overskrider 90 db(A) ved hayere trykk, ma det brukes et egnet harselsvern.
Ved bruk av lakkpistolen overfgres ingen vibrasjoner til brukerens gvre kroppsdeler.

Tilbakeslagskreftene er lave.
Bruken av dette produktet i eksplosjonsfarlige omrader til sonen 0 er forbudt.

1. Leveringstype og tekniske data (Generelt)
« 0,6 liter hurtigskifteflytebeger (kunststoff) + Maks. driftstemperatur material: 50 °C
med integrert dryppesperre = Maks. inngangstrykk pa pistolen 10 bar
» Verktoysett (1 MPa) / (145 psi)
« Alternativ; 1,0 liter aluminiumsbeger (QCC)
uten hengsel

1.1 Tekniske data (Utfarelse RP) 1.2 Tekniske data (Utferelse HVLP)

= Pistol med dyse 1,6 RP * Pistol med dyse 1,7 HVLP

« Luftforbruk ved 2 bar: 275 Ni/min » Luftforbruk ved 2 bar: 350 NI/min

+ Anbefalt inngangstrykk + Anbefalt inngangstrykk 2,0 bar - (HVLP)

1,56-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)

XIVA
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SATA Mauual de instrucoes SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP)

R R e R e M R i P R S S

Introdugéo g}
L

Antes da colocacdo em funcionamento do aparelho/da pistola de pintura, o manual de instrugées * I,}
deve serlido completa e detalhadamente, observado e obedecido. Aseguir, este devera ser guardado num
local seguro, acessivel para todos os utilizadores do aparelho. O aparelho/a pistola de pintura somente
deveré ser posta em funcionamenento por pessoas instruidas (especialistas). No caso de uso indevido
do aparelho/da pistola de pintura ou qualquer modificagdo ou combinagda com pegas de terceiros
inadequadas, podem ocorrer danos materiais, sérios danos a salude das proprias pessoas, de terceiros
e animais até a morte. A SATA néo assume qualquer responsabilidade por estes danos (p.ex., pela néo
observagdo do manual de instrugées). As prescrigées de seguranca, determinagdes e local de trabalho
e normas de protecgdo do trabalho aplicaveis do respectivo pals ou regido de uso do aparelho/pistola
de pintura devem ser observadas e cumpridas (p.ex. as normas alemas de prevengéo de acidentes
BGR 500 (BGV D25) e BGV D24 da Associagéo Central das Corporagées Profissionais da Industria,
etc.). SATA, SATAjet, o logotipo SATA e/ou outros produtos SATA mencionados aqui no indice s@o mar-
cas comerciais registradas ou marcas comerciais da SATA GmbH & Co. KG nos EUA e/ou em outros
paises. Somente no modelo SATA adam (DIGITAL): Uma abertura leva a extingdo da protecgao
contra explosdo e da garantia.

Para ser observado

Jamais dirijir a pistola de pintura para si mesmo, outras pessoas ou animais. Solventes e diluentes po-
dem levar a irritagdes. Somente as quantidades necessarias de solvente e tinta para o progresso do tra-
balho devem encontrar-se no ambiente de trabalho do aparelho (apos o encerramento dos trabalhos, os
solventes e tintas devem ser retornados para as dependéncias de armazenamento especificadas). Antes
de quaisquer trabalhos de reparagéo, o aparelho devera ser desacoplado da rede de ar. Antes de cada
colocagdo em funcionamento, especialmente apds cada limpeza e trabalhos de reparagdo deve
ser verificado o firme assentamento de todos os parafusos e porcas, bem como a estanquidade
das pistolas e mangueiras. As pegas defeituosas devem ser trocadas ou conservadas correspondente-
mente. Para que sejam atingidos os melhores resultados de pintura e para a maior seguranga, somente
utilizar pegas sobresselentes originais. Quando da pintura, ndo devem estar presentes no sector de
trabalho nenhuma fonte de ignicéo (p.ex. fogo aberto, cigarros acesos, lampadas nao protegidas contra
explosao, etc.), pois durante a pintura formam-se misturas facilmente inflamaveis. Quando da pintu-
ra, devera ser utilizada protecgéo de trabalho conforme as normas (protecgéo respiratéria, etc.). Como
durante a pulverizagdo a altas pressées sera sobrepassado o nivel de pressdo acustica de 90 db(A),
dever-se-a trajar uma protecgdo auditiva apropriada. No caso do uso da pistola de pintura, nao serao
transferidos para as partes do corpo do operador quaisquer vibragées, As forgas de recuo sao reduzidas.
0 uso deste produto em sectores de execugao antideflagrante da zona 0 é proibido.

1. Versdo fornecida e dados técnicos (Generalidades)

« Copo de escoamento de troca rapida de 0,6  + Temperatura max. de servigo, material: 50° C
litros (material plastico) com blogueio de + Pressdo maxima de entrada na pistola 10 bar
gotas integrado (1MPa)

*+ Conjunto de ferramentas

« Alternativa: Copo de aluminio de 1,0 litro
(QCC) sem articulagao rotatoria

1.1 Dados técnicos (Modelo RP) 1.2 Dados técnicos (Modelo HVLP)

» Pistola com bocal 1,6 RP » Pistola com bocal 1,7 HVLP

« Consumo de ar a 2 bar 275 NI/min = Consuma de ar a 2 bar 350 NI/min

« Pressao recomendada de entrada na pistola  * Pressdo recomendada de entrada na pistola
1,6 -2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) 2,0 bar - (HVLP)

L
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m lnstrukc]a obslug‘l SATAJet 1000 B (RP/HVLP)

Wst@p 3£ -
Przed uruchomieniemurzadzenia/pistoletudolakierowanianalezy przeczytac doktadniecalginstrukcje obsl'ug n{f 3 2
przestrzegaé i stosowaé sie do zawartych w niej zalecer. Instrukcje nalezy przechowywaé w odpowiednim

miejscu tak, aby zawsze byla dostepna dla kazdego uzytkownika. Urzadzenie/pistolet do lakierowania moze =
by¢ obslugiwane tylko przez fachowy personel. Niewlasciwe stosowanie urzadzenia/pistoletu do lakierowania,
wprowadzanie samowolnych przerobek oraz jego wspotpraca z wyposazeniem do tego nie przeznaczonym,
moze spowodowac zagrozenie powstania szkéd rzeczowych, zranienia siebie, osob trzecich lub zwierzat, az
po skutek $miertelny. Firma SATA nie przejmuje za te szkody (spowodowane nie dotrzymaniem warunkow
instrukcji obstugi) zadnej odpowiedzialnosci. Nalezy przestrzegac relewantnych przepisow bezpieczeristwa,
stanowiskowych instrukcji pracy i przepiséw BHP, jakie obowigzujg w danym kraju lub na obszarze sto-
sowania urzadzenia (np. niemieckich przepiséw o zapobieganiu wypadkom BGR 500 (BGV D25) oraz
BGV D24 wydanym przez Gtéwne Stowarzyszenie zakladow ubezpieczeniowych ubezpieczajacych pod-
mioty prowadzace dziatalnos¢ gospodarcza od skutkéw wypadkéw przy pracy, itp.). SATA, SATAjet, logo
firmy SATA oraz/lub inne uzyte w niniejszym tekscie produkty SATA s3 albo zastrzezonymi znakami towa-
rowymi lub znakami towarowymi firmy SATA GmbH & Co. KG w USA oraz/lub w innych krajach.

Tylko wersja SATA adam (DIGITAL): Otwarcie powoduje wygasnigcie ochrony przeciwwybuchowej oraz

gwarancji.

Wskazéwka

Pistoletow do lakierowania nigdy nhie kierowaé na siebie, na inne osoby i zwierzeta. Rozpuszczalniki |
rozcienczalniki moga wywota¢ oparzenia chemiczne. W obrgbie wykonywania prac mozna skiadowaé
tylko taka ilo&¢ rozpuszczalnikéw i materiatow, jaka jest niezbgdna dla wykonania danej operacji (po
zakoniczeniu pracy rozpuszczalniki i materiaty umiesci¢ w odpowiednich do tego celu pomieszczeniach
magazynowych). Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek prac naprawczych, urzadzenie trzeba bezwzglednie
odfaczy¢ od sieci sprezonego powietrza, Przed kazdym uruchomieniem, a w szczegélnosci po czyszc-
zeniu i naprawach, nalezy sprawdzié¢ prawidtowe osadzenie i zamocowanie wszystkich $rub i nakretek,
oraz szczelno$¢ urzadzenia / pistoletu do lakierowania i wezy. Czeéci uszkodzone nalezy wymienic lub
naprawi¢. Aby osiggna¢ jak najlepsze wyniki lakierowania oraz maksymalne bezpieczeristwo podczas
pracy, nalezy stosowac tylko oryginalne czeséci zamienne. W obszarze pracy nie mogg znajdowac sig
zadne Zrodta zaptonu (np. otwarty ogieri, zapalone papierosy, lampy w wykonaniu innym niz przeciwwy-
buchowe, itp.), gdyz podczas lakierowania powstaja fatwo zapalne mieszaniny. Stosowac nalezy wyma-
gane relewantnymi przepisami $rodki ochrony osobistej (ochrone uktadu oddechowego itp.). Poniewaz
podczas natryskiwania z wiekszym ciénieniem poziom hatasu przekracza 90 db(A), nalezy stosowac
odpowiednig ochrone stuchu. Praca z pistoletem do lakierowania nie powoduje przekazywania wibracji
na organizm osoby obstugujgcej, a wystepujace sily odrzutu sg nieznaczne. Zabrania sig stosowania
tego produktu w obszarach, w ktérych wystepuje klasa zagrozenia wybuchowego 0.

1. Forma dostawy i dane techniczne (Informacje ogdine)

+ zbiornik szybkowymienny, 0,6 | QCC, bez obrotowego przegubu
(ze sztucznego tworzywa) ze zintegrowana ¢ maks. temperatura wyrabianego materiatu: 50° C
blokadg kapania * Maksymalne cisnienie na wejsciu do pistoletu

« Komplet narzedzi 10 baréw (1Mpa) / (145 psi)

+ opcjonalnie: zbiornik aluminiowy systemu

1.1 Dane techniczne (Wersja RP) 1.2 Dane techniczne (Wersja HVLP)

» pistolet z dyszg 1,6 RP « pistolet z dyszg 1,7 HVLP

« zapotrzebowanie powietrza w 2 bar: « zapotrzebowanie powietrza w 2 bar:

275 NI/min 350 Nl/min

+ ci$nienie wejsciowe pistoletu + ciénienie wejsciowe pistoletu 2,0 bar

1,5-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

S 0416
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sATA Pyxoaop.crao no aKcrutyatauum SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP) ™~
S T o S T I T o R R L U R e e,
Mpeaucnosue /
Mepen BBOAOM B BKCNNyaTaLWO YCTPOWCTBA/OKPACOMHOrO nWCTONeTa CneayeT NOofHOCTLI W no.qpoﬁmu \
NpoYecTb PYKOBOACTBO MO aKcnryarauuu, npuaepxusareca U cobniofarte ero. 3aTem ero Crneayer XpaHuTb B )
HaAeXKHOM MecTe, AOCTYMHOM ANA Kaxaoro nons3osarens atoro ycTpoiicTea, Beog ycTpolicTaa/okpacouHoro
nUCToNeTa B SKCTNyaTauuilo MOXET OCYWEBCTBATLCA TOMBKO KOMMETEHTHBIMKM NWUaMK (cneuuanucTamu).,
Bcneacreve HeHaanexallero UCNonb3oBaHWUA ycTpolicTBal/okpacoyHoro nuctoneta nubo ecneacrave noboro
ero W3IMEHEHUA WM KOMOWHWPOBAHWA C HEMOAXOAALUMMU AeTanamMu, MOXeT ObiTb HaHeceH CepbesHbiii
ywep6 coBGcTBEHHOMY 340POBLIO, 3A0POBLID TPETLUX MWL U KWBOTHLIX, BMNOTbL AQ NETanbHOrO WCXOAA.
SATA He HeceT HUKaKoW OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a Takol ywepb (Hanp., HecobnioaeHWe pykosogcTBa no
akcnnyarauyuu). Heobxogumo yuutbisate ¥ cobniofate NpUMEHUMBIE Npaeuna TexHuky BesonacHoCTH, HopMbl
Ansi pabouux MecT W NONOMEHUA No OXpaHe TpyAa COOTBETCTBYHLEN CTPaHbl UNW TEPPUTOPUMA MPUMEHEHWUS
yCTpoicTBa/OKpacoyHoro nucronera (Hanp., HeMeLKkue npasuna npefoTBPaLLeHUA HECYACTHbIX Chy4aes
BGR 500 (BGV D25) n BGV D24 lNonoBHoro 06beuHeHUs NpoMbilLneHHo-npodeccuoHansHbix 06begauHeHui
u np.). SATA, SATAjet, noroTun SATA Wwnu rnpoyue ynoMaHyThle 3aeck B TekcTe npoAykTel SATA asnsioTca
3aPErCTPUMPOBaHHLIMK TOBapHEIMU 3Hakamu nubo TosapHeiMK 3Hakamu SATA GmbH & Co. KG 8 CLUA w/
unu B Apyrux crpaHax. Tonbko ans LUOPOBOW mogenu: BCKpbITUE NPUBOAUT K NPEKPALLEHNID [eACTBUA
B3PLIBO3ALUNTLI U K NOTEPE rapaHTuy,

Criegyet cobniogars:

Hukorga He HanpaBnAwWTe OKpacoudHblil nuUcToneT Ha cebs, Apyrux nul U KUBOTHLIX. PacTBopuTtenu u
pa3baBUTENn MOrYT MPUBECTU K XUMUYEckum oxoram. Tonbko HeoBxofumoe AMs NPOAOMKEHWA paboThl
KONUYECTBO PacTBOPUTENS W NaKka MOXET HaxoAuThes B pabouyelt 30He ycTpolcTea (no 3aseplueHuio paboTsl
yBepute pacTBOpuTENb W Nak B Hapnexawue cknagckve nomelweHus). MNepes MoBbiMU PEMOHTHBIMU
paboramy YCTPOWCTBO AOMKHO DbITb OTCOBAWHEHO OT CeTW CXaToro Boaayxa, [lepeq KawabiM 3anycKom,
ocoBeHHO Nocne KaMAoW OYUCTKW W nocne peMoHTHeIX paboT, crneayeT NpoBepuTh Ha NPOYHOCTL NOCagKu Bce
GonThl W raiiku, a Talke NPOBEpWUTb repMETUYHOCTE NMUCTONETOB W WNaHros. HeucnpasHele aetany cneayert
3aMEeHATb WNW COOTBETCTBEHHO PEMOHTMPOBATL, [NA NoNyYeHus Haunyulumnx pesynsTaTtos NnakupoBaHua U ana
obecneyeHns BbicoKoW Ge3onacHOCTU UCMONbL30BaTh TOMbKO OpUriHanoHble 3anvactu. [pu nakuposaHun 8
paboyell 30He He AOMMKHO UMETLCA UCTOYHUKOB BOCNNaMeHeHUA (Hamnp., OTKPLITOTO OrHA, 3aNOKEHHbIX CUraper,
HeB3pbLIBO3ALULLEHHBIX NnaMmn W Ap.), NOCKONBKY npW nakupoeaHuy obpasyroTcs nerkosocniaMeHsawmuecs
cmecy, MNpy nakupoBaHuv HeoBXoA¥MO UCTONb30BATEL COOTBETCTRYHOLME Npasunam pabouue cpeacTaa aalyuTh
(sawmTa opraHoB AbixaHua u Ap.). MNockoneKky B cnyyae pacnbifieHuy NPpKU BLICOKOM AaBneHul NpeBbllLaeTca
ypoBeHb asykosoro AasneHus 90 aB(A), Heobxogumo ucnonkaosath NOAXoAALWE CPeACTBa 3alluTel OpraHoB
cnyxa. lMpu Ucnonb3oBaHWM OKPACOYHOro NUCTONeTa BUbpauwK He NnepefaroTcs Ha YacTv Tena eneparopa. Cuna
oTAayu Hesenuka. Mcnonb3oBaHue aToro NpoAdykra 3anpeleHo Bo BapbiBoonacHblX obnacrax aoHs 0.

1. MocTaBnAeman Moaenbk U TeXHUYeCcKUe XxapakrepucTtuku (Obuee)
* 0,6-NUTPOBLIAGLICTPOCMEHHBIN KPACcKOHANUBHOW  * ankTepHatusHo: 1,0-nUTpoBkIi anomuHuessti (QCC)

cTakaH (nnacrtmacca) co BCTPOEHHbIM W crakaH 6es wapHupa
Bnokuposkoil kaners, * makc. pabovyas Temneparypa marepuana 50 ° C
* KomnnekT WHCTpYMeHTOoB * MakcumansHoe BxogHoe nasnexue 10 6ap

(1 MMa) / (145 psi)

1.1 TexHU4ecKne XxapaKTepucTukn 1.2 TexHUYecKUue xapaKkTepucTuku b
(Mopens RP) (Moaens HVLP) S
* nuctoner ¢ awaoit 1,6 RP * nucrtoner ¢ goson 1,7 HVLP "
« notpebneHue sozgyxa npu 2 Gapax 275 Ni/mud * notpetnexue soagyxa npu 2 6apax 350 NI/muH
* PexomeHayemoe BxoflHOE AaBneHue * PekomeHzyemoe BXofHOe AasneHne
1,5-2,06ap (0,15 - 0,2 MPa) 2 6ap (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)
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| SATA Bruksanvlsning snrA;et 1000 B (RP/HVLP)

DRSS R SRR,

PREReEs

Férord

-'q-‘\\

sy

fo i

PUR
Innan apparaten/sprutpistolen tas i drift 4r det viktigt att |4sa hela bruksanvisningen noggrant, l'f"\\

och att observera och folja den. Darefter skall den férvaras pa en plats som é&r tillganglig for
alla anvéndare. Apparaten/sprutpistolen far endast tas i drift av sakkunniga personer (fack-
man). Vid osaklig anvandning av apparaten/sprutpistolen eller nagon sorts forandring eller
kombination med oldmpliga andra komponenter kan det uppsta egendomsskador och allvarli-
ga skador pa hélsan for den egna personen, frimmande personer och djur, vilka kan leda till
dodsfall. SATA 6vertar inget ansvar fér sadana skador (t. ex. genom att bruksanvisningen ej
observeras). S#kerhetsféreskrifterna, arbetsplatsbestammelserna och arbetsskyddsftreskrif-
terna som géller f6r apparaten/sprutpistolen i det respektive landet eller anvéndningsomradet
maste observeras och iakttas (t.ex. de tyska foreskrifterna foér olycksfallsskydd BGR 500
(BGV D25) och D24 fran Huvudférbandet for ndrings-yrkesforbunden osv.). SATA, SATAjet, SATA-
logon och/eller andra SATA-produkter som omna@mns i innehallet ar antingen registrerade varumar-
ken eller varumérken tillhérande SATA GmbH & Co. KG i USA och/eller andra lénder.

Endast pa utférandet SATA adam (DIGITAL): Om enheten 8ppnas gor det att explosionsskyddet
och garantin upphér att gélla.

Observera _

Rikta aldrig sprutpistolen pa Dig sjélv, pa andra personer eller djur. Lésnings- och férutnningsmedel
kan leda till fratskador. Mangden lack och I8sningsmedel i apparatens arbetsomrade far inte vara
stdrre &n vad som behdvs fér arbetet (lacker och losningsmedel maste stélls tillbaka i lagerrum som
uppfyller bestammelserna nar arbetet 4r avslutat). Apparaten maste vara frankopplad fran luftnatet
innan nagon sorts reparationsarbeten pabdrjas.

Innan varje idrifttagande, speciellt efter rengdring och efter reparationsarbeten maste man
kontrollera att alla skruvar och muttrar sitter fast, samt att pistolen och slangarna ar tata.
Defekta delar maste bytas ut eller repareras pa motsvarande satt. Anvénd endast originalreservde-
lar for att erhalla basta lackeringsresultat och for att sakerstélla hogsta sakerhet. Det far inte finnas
antandningskallor (t.ex. ppen laga, tdnda cigaretter, lampor utan explosionsskydd osv.), eftersom
gasblandningar som latt kan antandas uppstar under lackeringen. Under lackeringsarbetena skall
motsvarande arbetsskydd anvandas (andningsskydd osv.). Eftersom ljudtrycksnivaer dver 90 db(A)
uppstar vid sprutning med hégre tryck skall lampligt hérselskydd baras. Inga vibrationer Sverfors till
anvandaren nér sprutpistolen anvands. Rekylkrafterna &r laga. Det &r férbjudet att anvdnda den
hér produkten i explosionsfarliga omraden klassificerade som zon 0.

1. Leveransomfattning och tekniska data (Allmant)
+ 0,6 liter snabbytes-b&gare(av plast) med -« alternativ: Mit elektronischer

integrerad droppspéarr Druckmefeinrichtung

« Verktygssats = Max drifttemperatur material 50 °C

« alternativt: 1,0 liter aluminiumbehallare « Maximalt tekniskt sprutpistolsintryck 10 bar
(QCC) utan vridlank (1MPa) / (145 psi)

1.1 Tekniska data (Utférande RP) 1.2 Tekniska data (Utférande HVLP)

« Pistol med munstycke 1,6 RP =« Pistol med munstycke 1,7 HVLP

« Luftférbrukning vid 2 bar 275 NI-min « Luftférbrukning vid 2 bar 350 NI-min

« Rekommenderat sprutpistolsintryck
2 bar (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

« Rekommenderat sprutpistolsintryck
1,5-2,0bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)

L
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m Navod"a za uporabo SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP)

TR R,

Predgovor ,g
Pred zagonom naprave/pitole za lakiranje je navodilo za uporabo treba prebrati do ' )
konca in temeljito ter ga upoétevati in se ga pridrzevati. Treba ga je hraniti na varnem mestu, ki
je dostopno poljubnemu uporabniku naprave. Napravo/pistolo za lakiranje smejo poganjati samo
strokovnjaki. Pri nepravilni uporabi naprave/pistole za lakiranje ali vsaki spremembi oz. kombina-
ciji z neustreznimi tujimi deli lahko pride do materialne Skode, resnih lastnih zdravstvenih tezav,
zdravstvenih tezav drugih osebah in zivalih ter smrti. SATA v nobenem primeru ne prevzema
jamstva za te $kode (npr. neupostevanje navodila za uporabo). Treba je upostevati in se pridrzevati
uporabnih varnostnih predpisov, dolotil o delovnih mestih in predpisov o varstvu pri delu posamez-
ne drzave ali podrogja uporabe naprave (npr. nemskih predpisov o preprecevanju nesre¢ BGR 500
(BGV D25) in BGV D24 osrednje zveze poklicnih gospodarskih zadrug itd.).

SATA, SATA, SATAjet, SATA-logotip in/ali drugi SATA-proizvodi, omenjeni v vsebini, so zasitene
blagovne znamke ali blagovne znamke SATA GmbH & Co. KG v ZDA in/ali drugih drzavah.
Samo pri razli¢ici SATA adam (DIGITAL): Odpiranje privede do prenehanja ucinkovitasti eksplo-
zijske zascite in veljavnosti garancije.

Upostevajte

Pistole za lakiranje nikoli ne usmerjajte nase, proti drugim osebam ali Zivalim. Topila in razredcila
lahko privedejo do razjed. V delovnem okolju stroja sme biti prisotna samo koli¢ina topila in laka,
ki je potrebna za napredovanje dela (po zaklju¢ku dela je topila in lake treba vrniti v namenska
skladiséa). Pred vsakimi popravili se stroj mora logiti od zratnega omrezja.

Pred vsakim zagonom, zlasti po &i$&enju in popravilih, je treba preveriti trd sedez vseh
vijakov in matic ter tesnost pistol in gibkih cevi. Pokvarjene dele je treba zamenjati ali ustrezno
popraviti. Za doseganje najboljih rezultatov pri lakiranju in za najvisjo varnost uporabljajte samo
originalne nadomestne dele. Pri lakiranju se v delovnem obmogju ne smejo nahajati vzigalni viri
(npr. odprti ogenj, goree cigarete, svetilke nezastitene pred eksplozijo), ker pri lakiranju lahko
nastanejo vnetljive zmesi. Pri lakiranju je treba uporabljati predpise o ustrezni zasciti pri delu
(dihalna maska itd.). Ker se pri brizganju z ve&jim pritiskom presega nivo zvoénega tlaka od 90
dB (A), je treba nositi ustrezno za$éito za sluh. Pri uporabi pistole za lakiranje se na dele telesa
uporabnika ne prenasa vibracij. Povratne sile so majhne,

Prepovedana je uporaba tega proizvoda v eksplozivnih obmogjih cone 0.

1. Obseg dostave in tehnicni podatki (Splosno)

» Pretoéna posoda 0,6 litrov za hitro zamen-  » maks. delovna temperatura materiala: 50 ° C
javo (plastika) z integrirano blokado kapljic ~ + Maksimalni vstopni pritisk na pistoli 10 barov
« Komplet orodja (1MPa) / /145 psi)
» alternativno: QCC-aluminijska posoda 1,0
liter brez gibljivega sklepa

1.1 Tehniéni podatki ( Razlicica RP) 1.2 Tehniéni podatki (Razli¢ica HVLP)

» Pistola s $obo 1,6 RP « Pistola s $obo 1,7 HVLP

+ Poraba zraka pri 2 bara: 275 NI/min « Poraba zraka pri 2 bara: 350 NI/min

» Vhodni tlak pistole * Vhodni tlak pistole 2 bara (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

1,5 - 2,0 bara (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)

A
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ELIZZ] Prevédzkovy navod SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP) T

SR TN O R, A |
Uvod \ /7
Pred uvedenim pristroja/lakovacej pistole do prevadzky je bezpodmieneéne nutné si ' --|§ gi\ i

cely prevadzkovy navod dokladne preéitat a dodrZiavat ho. Potom sa uloZi na bezpeénom i
mieste, kde bude pre kazdého uzivatela pristroja dostupny. Pristroj/llakovaciu pistol smu 4 _
pouzivat len odborne fundované osoby (odbornici). V pripade neodborného pouZitia pristro- ‘
jallakovacej pistole alebo akejkolvek zmeny alebo kombinacie s nevhodnymi cudzimi diel- ' ,
mi méze déjst k vecnym $kodam, vaznemu poskodeniu zdravia vlastnej osoby, cudzich |
osbb a zvierat az k umrtiu. SATA nepreberd za takéto $kody (napr. nedodrzovanim pre- |
vadzkového navodu) Ziadnu zéaruku. Je potrebné reSpektovat a dodrziavat bezpecnostné

predpisy, smernice tykajuce sa pracoviska a predpisy bezpeénosti prace prislusnej krajiny ‘
alebo oblasti pouzitia pristroja (napr. nemecké predpisy o prevencii nehodovosti BGR 500 \
(BGV D25) a BGV D24 hlavného zvézu Zivnostenskych profesijnych organizacii atd.). SATA, |
SATAjet, logo SATA a/alebo iné tu v obsahu uvedené vyrobky SATA su bud registrované obchodné : :
znad&ky alebo obchodné znaéky firmy SATA GmbH & Co. KG v USA alalebo inych krajinach.

Len pri prevedeni SATA adam (DIGITAL): Otvorenie vedie k zaniku ochrany proti explézii a

zaruky.

AR
LR A

Je nutné dodrzovat' nasledujtice pokyny:

Lakovaciu pistol nesmerovat nikdy na seba, cudzie osoby alebo zvierata. Rozpustadia a riedidla
mézu sposobit poleptanie. V pracovnom prostred! pristroja sa smie nachadzat len také mnozstvo
rozpustadiel a materidlov, ktoré je potrebné pre dany pracovny postup (po skon€eni prace je nutné
odniest rozpustadla a materidly naspét do skladov, ktoré st na tento Ucel uréené). Pred zacatim
akychkolvek opravarskych prac sa musi pristroj odpojit od vzduchovej siete.

Pred kazdym uvedenim do prevadzky, najméi po kazdom vy¢éisteni a po opravarskych pra-
cach, sa musi skontrolovat' pevné uloZenie v$etkych skrutiek a matic ako aj tesnost’ pistoli
a hadic. Defektné diely sa musia vymenit alebo opravit. Pre dosiahnutie ¢o najlepsich vysledkov
lakovania a pre maximalnu bezpeénost pouzivat len originaline nahradné diely. V priebehu lako-
vania sa nesmie v pracovhom prostredi nachadzat Ziadny zapalny zdroj (napr. otvoreny ohen,
horiaca cigareta, lampy, ktoré nie su chranené proti vybuchu atd'), pretoZe pri lakovacich pracach
dochadza lahko k vzniku zapalnych zmesi. Je nutné pouzivat ochranu pri praci podfa danych
predpisov (ochrana dychania atd.). KedZe pri striekani pri vyssich tlakoch sa prekracuje hladina
akustického tlaku 90 db(A), treba nosit vhodnu ochranu sluchu. Pri pouZiti lakovacej pistole sa
neprenasaju ziadne vibracie na &asti tela obsluhuijticej osoby. Reaktivne sily st nizke.

Poutzitie tohto vyrobku v oblastiach ohrozenych vybuchom pasma 0 je zakazané.

1. Dodavané vyhotovenie a technické tdaje (VSeobecne)

» 0,6-litrovy rychlovymenitelny zasobnik = max, prevadzkova teplota materialu: 50° C
(plast) s integrovanou zabranou odkvapu « max. vstupny tlak pistole 10 bar (1MPa)/(145 psi)
+ Suprava naradia
» alternativne; 1,0-litrovy QCC-aluminiovy
zésobnik bez otoéného kiba

1.1 Technické udaje (Prevedenie RP) 1.2 Technické udaje (Prevedenie HVLP)

« pistol s tryskou 1,6 RP = pistol' s tryskou 1,7 HVLP 2
* spotreba vzduchu pri 2 bar: 275 NI/min » spotreba vzduchu pri 2 bar: 350 NI/min o
« vstupny tlak pistole » ystupny tlak pistole 2 bar (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP) =

1,6 - 2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa)
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SATA Kullanim talimati SATAjet 1000 B (RP/HVLP) T
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Isbu igletim talimati cihazin/boya tabancasi ilk kullanimindan énce tamamen ve dikkatlice -.} g
okunmali, dikkate alinmali ve belirtilen talimatlara uyulmalidir. Isbu isletim talimati, her cihaz 3
kullanicisinin erigebilecedi glvenli bir yerde saklanmalidir. Cihaz/boya tabancasi, yalnizca
uzmanlik bilgisine sahip kigiler (uzman) tarafindan isletime alinabilir. Cihazin/boya tabancasi
usuline uygun olmayan kullaniminda veya cihaz Uzerinde yapilan degisikliklerde veya uygun
olmayan yabanci pargalar ile kombinasyonda maddi hasarlar, cihazi kullanan kiside, yabanci
kigilerde ve hayvanlarda ciddi saglik sorunlari meydana gelebilir ve bazen hayati tehlike s6z konu-

su olabilir. SATA, bu tur hasarlardan (6rnegin isletim talimatina uyulmamasi) sorumlu tutulmaz.
ligili tilkenin veya cihazin kullanim yerindeki uygulanabilir gtivenlik talimatlari, is yeri yonetmelikleri

ve is glvenligi talimatlar dikkate alinmall ve bunlara uyulmalidir (6rnegin Ticari Meslek Sendikas|
Birligi'nin Alman Kazalarin énlenmesine iliskin mevzuatlari BGR 500 (BGV D25) ve BGV D24 vs.).
SATA, SATAjet, SATA-Logo ve/veya burada belirtilen dier SATA-Urtinleri ya tescilli markadir, ya da
ABD'de vel/veya diger Ulkelerde SATA GmbH & Co. KG firmasinin markalaridir.

Sadece SATA adam (DIGITAL) modelinde: Agilmasi durumunda patlamaya karsi koruma ve

garanti ortadan kalkmaktadir,

Dikkat edilmesi gereken hususlar

Vernikleme tabancasini kesinlikle hi¢ bir zaman kendinize, yabanci sahislara ve hayvanlara dogru
yoneltmeyiniz. Solvent ve incelticiler asindirmaya / tahrip etmeye yol agabilmektedirler. Sadece
¢alisma kademesi/asamasi igin gerekli olan solvent ve vernik miktari aletin galisma gevresinde mev-
cut bulundurulabilir (Galisma sonunda solvent ve vernikler kaidelere uygun olarak depo odalarina
geri gétartimek zorundadirlar). Aletin her tarli tamir galigmalarindan énce mutlaka hava sebeke
baglantisindan ayrilmasi gerekmektedir. Her isletmeye almadan énce, ézellikle her temizlikten
ve tamir ¢aligmalarindan sonra, biitiin vidalarin ve somunlarin siki oturmus olmasina ve
tabancalarin ve hortumlarin sizdirmaz oldugunun kontrol edilmesi gerekmektedir. Bozuk
parcalarin degistirilmesi veya ilgili sekilde bakimlarinin yapiimasi gerekmektedir. Mimkin olan
en mikemmel vernik neticelerine ve en yilksek emniyeti saglayabilmek igin sadece orjinal yedek
pargalar kullaniniz. Vernikleme esnasinda kolay yanict karisimlar olustugundan dolayi vernikleme
islemi yapilirken galisma alaninda ates kaynaklarinin (Orn. agik ates, yanan sigaralar, patlamaya
kargl korunmamig lambalar v.s.) bulunmasi yasaktir. Vernikleme iglemlerini yaparken kaidelere
uygun ilgili caigma korumasi malzemelerinin kullanilmasi (Orn. solunumu koruyucu) gerekmektedir.
Piskirtme iglemi esnasinda yiiksek basinglarda 90 db(A) ses basinci seviyesi asildigindan dolayi
uygun kulak koruyucusunun kullaniimasi gerekmektedir. Vemikleme tabancasinin uygulamasi
esnasinda kullanicinin viicut kisimlarina titresimler iletiimemektedir. Geri tepme kuvveti dsuktir.,
Bu Urliniin 0 mintikasinin patlama tehlikesi bulunan béliimlerinde kullaniimasi yasaktir.

1. Teslimat kapsami ve teknik bilgiler (Genel)

* 0,6 Litre gabuk degistirme-akma kupasi -+ Alternatif: Déner mafsalsiz 1,0 Litre QCC-
(Plastik) entegre edilmis damlamayi dur Aliminyum kupa

durma sistemi ile * Maksimal isletme 1sis1 Malzeme: 50 ° C
+ Alet seti + Maksimum tabanca giris basinci 10 bardir
(1 MPa) / (145 psi) %
o
1.1 Teknik bilgiler (Model RP) 1.2 Teknik bilgiler (Model HVLP) §
* Enjektorli tabanca 1,6 RP * Enjektorlt tabanca 1,7 HVLP
+ 2 bar'da hava tiketimi: 275 NI/min + 2 bar'da hava tiketimi: 350 NI/min
+ Tabanca girig basinci + Tabanca girig basinci 2 bar (0,2 MPa) - (HVLP)

1,5-2,0 bar (0,15 - 0,20 MPa) XXII.1



